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in EUR '000 except for EPS 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Deviation in %

Group Sales 78,558 64,859 21%

EBIT 7,965 6,425 24%

EBIT Margin 10.1% 9.9% 2%

EBITDA 11,432 9,547 20%

Investments 11,681 12,631 -8%

Depreciations 3,467 3,122 11%

Personnel Costs 28,477 25,356 12%

Cash generated from operations 6,368 3,559 79%

EPS before minority interests  €0.98  €0.85 15%

EPS after minority interests  €0.83  €0.87 -5%

Key Figures*

Sales by region
in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Deviation in % 

Germany, Europe and all other remaining countries 47,893 39,112 22%

America 20,370 17,827 14%

Asia 10,295 7,920 30%

Balance sheet data

in EUR '000 except for equity ratio 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Deviation in % 

Equity 50,977 32,848 55%

Financial Liabilities 27,359 25,379 8%

Total Assets 103,018 79,231 30%

Equity Ratio 49.5% 41.5% 19%

Sales by segment

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Deviation in % 

Life Science 18,158 13,611 33%

Clean Tech 47,606 40,842 17%

Green Tech 12,794 10,406 23%

In the year under review, the Nynomic Group once again 
 achieved record sales of EUR 78.6 million.

        Sales EUR 78.6 million

                                                EBIT EUR 8.0 million

Group EBIT increased compared to the previous year 
  and reached a value of EUR 8.0 million.

*  The use of EUR '000 or EUR million may result in rounding differences occurring in the annual report in mathematically exact 
values (monetary units/percentages). 
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Nynomic AG is a leading international manufacturer of 

products for permanent, non-contact and non-dest-

ructive optical metrology. Our products and services 

are based on a wide range of intelligent sensors for 

measuring optical radiation and smart technologies 

for data acquisition, processing and evaluation. The 

solutions can be scaled to different areas of applica-

tion and, owing to their excellent adaptability to the 

processes in place at the customer, represent a sus-

tainable increase in efficiency and customer benefit. 

As an innovative and technological market leader in 

photonics, we strive to offer our partners and custo-

mers worldwide first-class solutions as a one-stop 

shop, from the development of an individual measure-

ment solution to production and system integration.

For Nynomic, partnership means mutual trust, pro-

fessionalism and continuity. It is our mission to meet 

and support our customers' expectations by develo-

ping safe, innovative and market-leading products 

at all times.

Our success is based on the talents as well as the 

skills of our employees who, with their passion and 

performance, bring about successful and sustain-

able business development for the benefit of all our 

stakeholders. Technological perfection, team spirit 

and personal responsibility are the standards  our 

dedicated team lives by.

Nynomic - The Photonics Group
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Future technologies are of key strategic importance 

to Nynomic. Miniaturisation, digitalisation, automati-

on, artificial intelligence - Nynomic consistently uses 

constant technological change as the basis for its abo-

ve-average growth in the medium term compared to 

the market.

Our future fields transcend disciplines, promise significant 

technological progress and contribute to quality of life and 

the conservation of resources. We take courageous steps 

beyond the usual: visions become successful business 

models that are tailored to the customer, viable and sustain-

ably oriented. Thanks to the broad spectrum of technolo- 

gical possibilities available to us, we can find a viable 

path towards this vision of the future and match the 

opportunities of tomorrow with the realities of today. 

We achieve this by implementing innovative photonic 

measurement technology to measure parameters that 

are of vital importance in the Life Science, Green Tech 

and Clean Tech segments.

Strategic fields for the future - Shaping the future together

DigitalisationAutomation

Miniaturisation

Artificial 
Intelligence

Green Tech

Clean Tech

Life Science
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Dear Nynomic AG Shareholders, 

Despite the challenges posed by the COVID-19 pande-

mic, we still managed to end the 2020 financial year 

very successfully. This confirms that we have been on 

the right strategic course in recent years. The Nyno-

mic Group continues to grow dynamically. 

The 2020 financial results are better than expected. 

In terms of sales, we grew strongly compared to the 

previous year. With a 21% increase in sales to EUR 

78.6 million (2019: EUR 64.9 million), we exceeded our 

planned sales target. EBIT also increased by 25% to EUR 

8.0 million (2019: EUR 6.4 million), reaching the doub-

le-digit EBIT margin of 10.2% (2019: 9.9%) targeted. 

The significant increase of 112% in the order book to a 

new record value of EUR 72.6 million as of December 

31, 2020 (December 31, 2019: EUR 34.2 million) signals 

the continued growth potential of the Nynomic Group.

2020 was a year in which the spread of the corona virus 

significantly impacted our business and our work and 

also changed our personal and social lives in unprece-

dented ways. In coping with the effects of the COVID-

19 crisis, we have shown that we are able to react to 

rapidly changing conditions with high speed in terms 

of decision-making and implementation, and that we 

are also able to master entrepreneurial challenges ext-

remely well throughout the Group. At the same time, 

we also pursued interesting projects for the future. 

The resilience and agility of the Nynomic AG business 

model was a key factor in our success in these unpre-

dictable times. 

However, the corona pandemic has once again shown 

how important it is to have a strong team in order to 

emerge from such an extraordinary crisis in a strong 

position. Thanks to our employees' remarkable orga-

nisational adaptability and willingness to change, we 

were not only able to design our processes safely and 

efficiently even in times of unforeseen challenges, but 

also align ourselves even more innovatively and com-

petitively. This flexibility has proven to be a decisive 

advantage for the whole Nynomic Group.

At the same time, the diversification of our business 

allows us to balance the entrepreneurial risks. Last 

year, Nynomic reported successes in all three segments, 

which in future, should offer considerable sales poten-

tial. This includes, for example, the intensification of 

our strategic technology partnership with a subsidiary 

of the globally active EW Group for the development of 

innovative measurement and automation solutions in 

animal health and animal breeding. The high-volume 

follow-up contract in the medical technology sector, 

and as our largest contract ever, a milestone in our 

company history, also reflects our ability to act and the 

high quality of our business and proves that the com-

prehensive and systematically built Nynomic portfolio 

can withstand challenging market conditions. 

The success of our customer's business is our focus at 

Nynomic. Their satisfaction is paramount to us, even in 

difficult phases. Our aim is to consistently align oursel-

ves with the needs of our customers in order to sup-

port them with our specific expertise and experience in 

technological solutions to complete their projects and 

bring innovations to the market without delay. This is the 

case along the entire value chain for non-contact optical 

measurement technology, from the idea at the product 

development stage to production and service – relia-

bly, flexibly and quickly, thanks to scalable and digital-

ly-oriented corporate processes. 

Nynomic has the right tools on board to continue to bene-

fit from the dynamic and very promising development 

of the photonics industry in the future. In combination 

Letter from the Executive Board

The success of our customer's business is our focus at Nynomic. 

Their satisfaction is paramount to us, even in difficult phases. 
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with other technologies, the variety of possible photo-

nics applications is already impressive, and new fields 

of application in promising markets are constantly being 

added – especially in the wake of the accelerated digi-

tal transformation. Nynomic is well prepared for these 

fundamental issues of the future:  we initiate and acti-

vely shape change processes for the long-term bene-

fit of our Company and the community.

We too do not know how long and in what form the COVID 

-19 pandemic will continue to dominate our daily lives 

and the global economy. With a focus on the sustain-

able development of our Company, we will continue to 

act early where necessary in these volatile times and 

seize our opportunities where possible, particularly 

by investing in profitable growth. In doing so, we will 

build on our technological expertise and strict quality 

standards and use the innovative strength and syn-

ergy effects of our powerful consolidated management 

report to expand our leading market position. Thanks 

to our robust positioning, we are confident about the 

current 2021 financial year, despite the ongoing eco-

nomic uncertainties, and expect consolidated revenue 

of well over EUR 80.0 million and a further increase in 

the EBIT margin. In view of the very pleasing progress 

made in the 2020 financial year, the tailwind from the 

record order book and the continued positive growth 

prospects, we have revised and reformulated the stra-

tegic medium-term planning for Nynomic Group. The 

accelerated growth plan now envisages a medium-term 

sales target of around EUR 150 million with an EBIT mar-

gin of at least 15%.

We would be delighted if you to continue to accom-

pany Nynomic AG on its promising path into the future.

Thank you for placing your trust in us.

Our warmest regards,

Fabian Peters             Maik Müller

Chairman of Nynomic AG 

Fabian Peters

Chairman of Nynomic AG 

Maik Müller
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EBIT margin in %

The EBIT margin of 10% in the reporting year around. 

An expansion of the EBIT margin is expected in the 

coming financial years.

Equity ratio in %

The equity ratio increased by around 19% compa-

red to the previous year and underlines the Group´s 

solid equity base.

Average number of employees**

Due to the full-year inclusion of the employees of Lem-

naTec GmbH and Sensortherm GmbH, the number of 

employees increased year-on-year.

Order backlog in millions of EUR

Nynomic registered a record order intake in the repor-

ting year, which led to a new high in the order back-

log of around EUR 72.6 million.

Key figures* 
Year-on-year comparison from 2017 to 2020
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* Figures from 2018 adjusted to IFRS (if required).
** Average number of full-time employees up to and including 2017.

Sales in millions of Euros 

Despite the global pandemic, the Nynomic Group suc-

ceeded in increasing its sales by 21% to a new record 

level of around EUR 78.6 million in the reporting year.

2017 2018 2019

EBIT in millions of Euros 

Compared to the previous year, EBIT increased to a 

level of around EUR 8.0 million; this continues to be 

impacted by the support given to the new subsidiaries.

2017 20202018 2019

2017 2018 2019 2017 20202018 2019

2017 20202018 2019 2017 20202018 2019

2020

2020
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Dear Shareholders,

With the strong results in the past 2020 financial 

year, Nynomic AG once again succeeded in demons-

trating the resilience of its business model under 

the most difficult conditions. The Executive Board 

acted decisively and consistently in an extremely 

challenging environment and manoeuvred Nyno-

mic safely through the crisis. Thanks to its market- 

and innovation-oriented diversification strategy, the  

Nynomic Group is well positioned to continue on its 

successful path of growth.

As in previous years, the trusting and close coopera-

tion between the Supervisory Board and the Execu-

tive Board has proven its worth. In the 2020 financial 

year completed, the Supervisory Board duly perfor-

med the duties incumbent upon it under the law and 

the Articles of Association and continuously advised 

and supervised the Executive Board in the manage-

ment of the Company.

Supervision of and advisory to the Executive Board in 

the management of the Company's affairs 

The Executive Board fulfilled its duties to provide infor-

mation at all times and informed the Supervisory Board 

in writing and verbally both regularly, promptly and 

comprehensively about all issues of strategy, plan-

ning, business development, the risk situation, risk 

development and compliance relevant to the Com-

pany and the Group.

In addition, the Company's Executive Board informed 

the Supervisory Board in detail about the contents 

and fundamentals of all important decisions, in par-

ticular with regard to future earnings and the growth 

strategy. The Executive Board informed the Supervi-

sory Board in corresponding quarterly reports about 

developments at the Group and the individual compa-

nies, gave outlooks on the current financial year and 

facilitated comparisons with previous periods. In light 

of the COVID-19 pandemic, the impact, responses and 

strategic implications of each situation were discus-

sed throughout the year. This meant that the Supervi-

sory Board was constantly furnished with up-to-date 

information and data.

The Executive Board promptly submitted resolutions 

requiring approval for resolution. The Supervisory Board 

promptly communicated its decisions on these matters, 

taking into account legal and statutory requirements.

The Supervisory Board promptly gave its approval at 

all times, partly by means of resolutions in circula-

tion procedures that are permissible under law and 

Articles of Association of Nynomic AG.

In addition, the Supervisory Board was informed about 

risk positions at the Group in a continuous and ade-

quate manner. Operational and strategic adjustments 

were submitted and discussed in detail between the 

Executive Board and the Supervisory Board. 

 In the 2020 financial year, the Supervisory Board con-

vened a total of twice, on May 26, 2020 and Decem-

ber 15, 2020. By doing so, the Supervisory Board  

complied with the provisions of stock corporation law 

regarding the frequency of recurrence of Supervisory 

Board meetings, since the Supervisory Board unani-

mously decided by resolution on July 28, 2016 to hold a 

minimum of at least one meeting per calendar half-year.

The formation of committees was also waived in the 

2020 financial year.

Audit and approval of the annual and consolidated 

financial statements together with the annual and con-

solidated management report and audit by the auditor 

of the annual and consolidated financial statements. 

The Supervisory Board has received and acknowled-

ged the annual financial statements and the Manage-

ment Report of Nynomic AG for the 2020 financial year 

prepared by the Executive Board Pursuant to Section 

315e (3) German Commercial Code (HGB) in accor-

dance with International Financial Reporting Stan-

dards (IFRS), the proposal for the appropriation of the 

balance sheet profit, the consolidated financial sta-

tements and the consolidated management report of 

Supervisory Board Report
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the Nynomic Group for the 2020 financial year and the 

auditors' reports by the Group auditors in good time 

before the balance sheet Supervisory Board meeting 

on May 6, 2021.

The auditor appointed by the Annual General Meeting 

for the financial year 2020, Clauß Paal & Partner mbB 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungsge-

sellschaft, Münster, has audited the annual financial 

statements, the Management Report and the consoli-

dated financial statements together with the consoli-

dated management report and declared that the pro-

vision and principles of the (HGB) have been complied 

with in full. They issued an unqualified audit opinion.

At the meeting of the Supervisory Board on May 6, 

2021, all the aforementioned documents were dis-

cussed in detail with auditor and tax consultant Ste-

fan Evers of Clauß Paal & Partner mbB Wirtschafts-

prüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, 

Münster, in his function as auditor of the financial 

statements. Mr. Evers informed the meeting about 

the progress and results of his audit and was availa-

ble to answer questions and provide additional infor-

mation. The information provided by Mr. Evers was 

discussed in detail with the Executive Board and the 

Supervisory Board. The Executive Board, the auditors 

and the Group auditors answered all questions posed 

by the Supervisory Board in their entirety. In addition, 

the auditors stated that there are no significant weak-

nesses in the internal control and risk management 

system relating to the accounting process.

The Supervisory Board's in-depth review of the 

annual financial statements audited by the audi-

ting firm, Clauß Paal & Partner mbB Wirtschafts-

prüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, 

Münster, and provided with an unqualified audit 

opinion and the Management Report for the 2020 

financial year revealed no objections. The auditor's 

findings were approved by the Supervisory Board.

Also, the in-depth review conducted by the Supervi-

sory Board internally of the consolidated financial sta-

tements and the consolidated management report for 

the financial year 2020, audited and provided with an 

unqualified audit opinion by the auditing firm, Clauß 

Paal & Partner mbB Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, Münster, also revealed 

no objections. The Supervisory Board also approved 

the results of the Group auditors here.

In terms of contents, the estimates made by the Exe-

cutive Board in the Management Report and the con-

solidated management report are consistent with the 

reports made to the Supervisory Board during the year. 

Based on its own assessment of the situation for Nyn-

omic AG or the Group and its own forecast for future 

developments, the Supervisory Board comes to the 

same conclusions as the Executive Board. From the 

point of view of the Supervisory Board, the Manage-

ment Report and consolidated management report 

provide a realistic picture of the situation at Nynomic 

AG and the Group and their prospects.

Following the final result of the audit of the annual 

financial statements and the Nynomic AG Manage-

ment Report for the 2020 financial year, the proposal 

by the Executive Board concerning to how appropri-

ate the net retained profits and use the consolidated 

financial statements and consolidated management 

report for the 2020 financial year, received no objec-

tions from the Supervisory Board.

Against this background, the Supervisory Board appro-

ved the annual financial statements and the Manage-

ment Report for the 2020 financial year prepared 

by the Executive Board, as well as the consolidated 

financial statements and the consolidated manage-

ment report for the 2020 financial year in its balance 

sheet Supervisory Board meeting on May 6, 2021. The 

annual financial statements of Nynomic AG for the 

2020 financial year are thus adopted.

Changes to personnel on the Supervisory Board and 

Executive Board

In 2020, there were no changes to personnel on the 

Supervisory Board and Executive Board. 
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The Nynomic Group concluded the 2020 financial year 

successfully, which was challenging in every respect. 

The Supervisory Board thanks the members of the 

Executive Board and all employees for their dedica-

ted support and their remarkable flexibility in dealing 

with the consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Wedel, Germany, May 2021 

On behalf of the Supervisory Board

Hans Wörmcke

Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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The year 2020 will be remembered as one of the most 

turbulent years on the stock market due to the impact 

of the corona pandemic. After a crash in the spring as a 

result of the first lockdown, an unprecedented recovery 

phase followed within a very short period of time over 

the course of the year.

The Nynomic share closed at EUR 18.70 on January 2, 

2020, the first trading day of the year. At the end of the 

first half of the year, the closing price as of June 30, 2020 

was already back at EUR 21.90, after the share temporarily 

tested the EUR 12.00 mark in the general downward trend.

With a closing price of EUR 36.50 (+95%) on Decem-

ber 30 2020, the Nynomic share almost succeeded 

in doubling in the course of 2020; on the other hand, 

after the crash in the spring, Scale30, the overall mar-

ket index, developed from 1,118 to 1,523 points (+36%). 

The share price increase was also accompanied by buy 

recommendations for the Nynomic share from the finan-

cial press.

A highly satisfactory business development, crowned by 

the receipt of the largest order in the Company's history, 

formed the basis for the share's development.

Despite all the turbulence on the stock markets, the suc-

cessful implementation of two increases in capital in the 

reporting period further strengthened the consolidated 

management report's equity base, so that the requisite 

financial flexibility for a continuation of the buy-and-build 

strategy could further be expanded with the support of 

the capital market. 

In the spring of 2021, the Nynomic share mainly hovered 

in a corridor between EUR 34.00 and EUR 40.00, and the 

Scale30 Index succeeded in overcoming the 1,700 point 

threshold.

Following the publication of the Nynomic Group's new 

medium-term planning, Montega AG initially raised the 

share price target to EUR 45.00.

The Nynomic share

Key figures
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Maximum price (in EUR) 6.28 8.45 19.60 27.80 25.60 37.30

Minimum price (in EUR) 3.11 5.26 8.10 16.00 14.90 12.00

Average volume (EUR per day) 45,135  37,575 102,295 145,847 69,275 105,186

Average volume (EUR per day) 93,438 393,036  646,451 1,984,156 853,437 1,474,849

EPS* (incl. non-controlling interests) (in EUR) 0.98  1.00  1.27 1.86 0.85 0.98

EPS* (excl. non-controlling interests) (in EUR) 0.64  0.76  0.97 1.71 0.87 0.83

Nynomic share price performance
EUR 40

EUR 35

EUR 30

EUR 25

EUR 20

EUR 15

EUR 10

EUR 5

January 2020 December 2020

Closing price
36.50 EUR

(Closing price XETRA)

* EPS from 2018 adjusted to IFRS.
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Nynomic AG share (A0MSN1) is listed on the Scale Seg-

ment from Deutsche Börse AG. The segment for small 

and medium-sized enterprises has developed excel-

lently since the four years of its launch on March 1, 

2017 until today with an index performance of approx. 

+70%. For the same period, the Nynomic share show 

a performance of approx. +250%. It is also listed in 

the Scale30 selection index of the most liquid stocks.

With regard to the scope and quality of reporting, 

Nynomic AG traditionally orients itself on a volun-

tary basis towards the transparency requirements 

of the higher equity segments. Hence, in addition to 

the mandatory half yearly and end of year reporting, 

the most important key figures for the interim quar-

ters are also reported.

Financial reports, ad hoc announcements, corporate 

news, analyst studies, AGM report, letters to sharehol-

ders and other relevant shareholder information are 

published on a specially set up IR website at www.

nynomic.com.

After registering on the website, interested parties 

receive the above information from the Company in 

close to real time by e-mail in push mode.

The purpose of the shareholder letter from the Exe-

cutive Board is to further supplement the mandatory 

reporting. For many years, it has informed sharehol-

ders in spring and at the end of the year about the 

background to the day-to-day business of the Group's 

brands from the perspective of the Executive Board.

The "Press Review" section on the website contains 

uncommented, up-to-date reports on Nynomic AG 

from the finance media as additional extra service 

for shareholders. 

In the 2020 financial year, the coverage of the Nyn-

omic share was once again prepared by Montega AG 

and Warburg Research.

Active investor relations management

30/06/2021 Virtual general meeting, Wedel

25/08/2021
Participation in the 6th 
"Hamburger Investorentag" 
(HIT - Hamburg investor day) 

31/08/2021*
Semi-Annual Report as of 
30/06/2021

30/11/2021*     Figures for Quarter 3, 2021 

07-08/12/2021
Participation in the 32nd 
"MKK“ - Munich capital market 
conference

31/03/2022*     Preliminary figures for 2021

Financial calendar

Master data

Name Nynomic AG

Total number of shares 5,692,000

Specialist Baader Bank AG

Designated Sponsor Oddo Seydler Bank AG

Capital market partner ICF BANK AG
(from 01/07/2020)

M.M.Warburg & CO (AG & Co.)
(until 30/06/2020)

Trading Segment Scale 

ISIN DE000A0MSN11

WKN A0MSN1

Abbreviation M7U

*Last deadline

Since its listing in 2007, the designated sponsor has-

been Oddo Seydler Bank AG.

In 2020, the Executive Board once again represen-

ted the Nynomic Group at the pertinent capital mar-

ket conferences in the north and south of Germany. 

While the Hamburg Investor Day (HIT) was held as a 

face-to-face event, the MKK Munich Capital Market 

Conference was held virtually for the first time last 

year due to the corona pandemic, as was the Compa-

ny's Annual General Meeting, which unfortunately has 

had to be planned as a virtual Annual General Mee-

ting again for 2021.
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02/2020

Major contract in the 
medical devices field
This follow-up contract is based on 

a longstanding, highly successful 

customer partnership and proves 

the high dynamic growth in the Life 

Science segment.

04/2020

Takeover of the remaining 
shares in APOS GmbH
This represents a further step in the 

consolidation of the group structure.

05/2020

Acquisition of the remai-
ning shares in Spectral 
Engines Oy
With the complete takeover, the Nyn-

omic Group increases its market pre-

sence in promising and strategically 

important applications.

2020 Highlights

06/2020

Capital increase success-
fully placed 
The successful capital increase reflects 

the high level of confidence of the capi-

tal market in the strategic direction and 

growth potential of Nynomic.

€

06/2020

Spectral Engines: Top 
Company in AI 
"Finland's Artificial Intelligence Accele-

rator (FAIA)" recognises Spectral Engi-

nes as a top artificial intelligence Com-

pany in Finland.
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08/2020

Nynomic AG participated in 
the Hamburg Investor Day 
(HIT)
For the third time in a row, Nynomic AG 

gained strong interest from a knowled-

geable group of participants.

09/2020

Significant expansion of 
the technology partnership 
with Agri Advanced Techno-
logies GmbH (AAT) 
Proof that Nynomic can successfully 

cooperate with leading global players.

10/2020

Largest contract in the 
Company's history in the 
field of medical products
The major order confirms Nynomics' 

customer expertise and advanced pro-

duct quality in innovative measurement 

and automation technology.

11/2020

Nynomic AG success-
fully raises another 
round of capital
The proceeds from the placement 

provide additional financial stability 

and flexibility for the Group's conti-

nuing organic and inorganic growth.

12/2020

Participation in the virtual 
MKK (Munich Capital 
Market Conference)
Ongoing investor interest under-

lines the attractiveness of Nyno-

mic AG once again.

€

11/2020

New Company building: tec5 
is preparing for the future
The tec5 team is delighted with the new 

and modern company building in Stein-

bach near Frankfurt.
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Notes in the 

Annex, 

No.

in EUR '000 in EUR '000 

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Company value 6.2 33,966 32,869

Intangible assets 6.2 2,233 2,255

Tangible assets 6.3 2,886 2,937

Rights of use according to IFRS 16 6.3 11,854 5,235

Misc. financial assets 6.4 523 0

Deferred tax claims 214 230

Long-term assets 51,676 43,526

Inventories 6.5 15,053 11,608

Receivables from goods and services 6.6 12,299 9,481

Reimbursement claims from income and sales taxes 6.7 805 2,776

Misc. financial assets 6.7 849 860

Misc. non-financial assets 6.8 222 336

Cash 6.9 22,114 10,644

Current assets 51,342 35,705

Total Assets 103,018 79,231

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020

Assets
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Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020

Liabilities 
Notes in the 

Annex, 

No.

in EUR '000 in EUR '000  

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Subscribed capital 6.10 5,692 5,070

Capital reserve 6.10 15,962 4,284

Difference in equity from currency conversion 6.10 242 224

Consolidated balance sheet profit 6.10 26,187 21,811

Capital and reserves attributable to shareholders of 
of the parent company

48,083 31,389

Minority interests 2,894 1,459

Equity 50,977 32,848

Liabilities to credit institutes 6.12 22,453 21,562

Lease liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16 6.3/6.12 10,149 4,030

Misc. liabilities 6.12 509 0

Deferred tax liabilities 0 26

Long-term liabilities 33,111 25,618

Liabilities from goods and services 6.13 4,900 3,603

Liabilities to credit institutes 6.14 4,906 3,817

Lease liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16 6.3/6.14 1,881 1,463

Misc. provisions 6.11 1,481 1,795

Misc. liabilities 6.14 4,640 9,927

Income tax liabilities 6.14 1,122 160

Current liabilities 18,930 20,765

Total assets 103,018 79,231
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period from 
January 1 to December 31, 2020

Notes in the 
Annex, 

No.

in EUR 'OOO in EUR 'OOO  

2020 2019

Sales revenues 7.1 78,558 64,859

Inventory changes to finished and unfinished products 2,561 351

Other capitalised own work 229 309

Overall performance 81,348 65,519

Cost of materials 7.2 -32,595 -24,387

Personnel expenditure 7.3 -28,477 -25,356

Misc. operating expenses 7.4 -9,478 -7,017

Misc. company income 7.5 634 788

EBITDA 11,432 9,547

Depreciations 6.1 -3,467 -3,122

Operating result (EBIT) 7,965 6,425

Misc. interest and similar income 7.6 22 29

Interest and similar expenses 7.6 -689 -701

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 7,298 5,753

Taxes on income and earnings 7.7 -2,115 -1,454

Consolidated net profit 5,183 4,299

Minority interests -807 122

Consolidated net profit (excluding non-controlling interests) 4,376 4,421

in EUR ' 000  in EUR ' 000 

2020 2019

Consolidated net profit 5,183 4,299

Unrealised result from currency translation 18 -15

Change in equity from initial consolidation of values in use IFRS 16 0 -384

Misc. result 18 -399

Consolidated total result 5,201 3,900

Earnings per share (incl. third-party shares) in EUR 0.98 0.85

Earnings per share (excluding third-party shares) in EUR 0.83 0.87

Average number of shares (previous year: on average) 5,288 5,070

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income



Annual Report Nynomic AG | 21

1. Business activity description 22

2. Accounting principles 22

3. Valuation bases 23

4. Consolidation principles 23

5. Key accounting and valuation principles 25

6. Notes on balance sheet 30

7. Notes on the income statement 33

8. Notes on the cash flow statement 35

9. Miscellaneous Information 36

10. Events after the balance sheet date 36

11. Mandatory information and additional information 
according to the German Commercial Code (HGB)

36

12. Appropriation of profits 37

13. Statement by the Executive Board 37

Notes on the consolidated financial statements for the 
financial year 2020

Table of contents



22 | Annual Report Nynomic AG 

1. Business activity description

Nynomic AG (hereinafter also referred to as the "Com-

pany") with its registered office in Wedel is registered in 

the Commercial Register at Pinneberg District Court under 

the number HRB 6913 PI. 

The Company is listed on the Open Market (Freiverkehr), 

which is not an organised market pursuant to Sec. 2 XI 

Securities Trading Act (WpHG). The shares are traded in 

the "Scale" SME segment of Deutsche Börse AG in Frank-

furt, Germany.

The Nynomic Group (in short: "Group" or "Nynomic") is a 

provider of series products and solutions in the technolo-

gically demanding markets of non-contact and non-des-

tructive optical metrology that is able to optimise a wide 

range of applications in a resource and environmentally 

friendly manner.

2. Accounting principles

The consolidated financial statements were prepared on 

December 31, 2020, in accordance with the International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as to be applied in 

the European Union (EU) and the supplementary com-

mercial provisions of law to be applied in accordance 

with Section §315e German Commercial Code (HGB). 

 The first-time application of all IFRS was carried out in 

full for the opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2018. 

A significant changeover effect resulted from the "recy-

cling" of goodwill. In order to maintain "balance sheet 

continuity", the options under IFRS 1 for the initial and 

full application of IFRS were exercised in such a way that 

the impact on the asset, financial and earnings position 

was reduced to the minimum necessary in accordance 

with the IFRS regulations. 

Effects on equity the first time the IFRS were implemen-

ted fully resulted as follows: Equity as of January 1, 2018 

in accordance with the German Commercial Code (HGB) 

of EUR 16,731,000 increased by the recognition of good-

will of EUR 5,030,000 to EUR 21,761,000. The increased 

amount corresponds to the equity as of January 1, 2018 

according to IFRS. 

There were no effects on the current result for 2018, 

taking into account the full implementation of IFRS, 

apart from the adjustment of goodwill amortisation of 

EUR 1,786,000.

The consolidated financial statements were supple-

mented by a consolidated management report and 

other explanatory notes required under Sec. 315e Ger-

man Commercial Code (HGB). The comparative values 

of the previous year were determined according to the 

same principles. 

Share option programmes:

Original share option programme

The original share option programme had been gran-

ted to selected executives of Nynomic AG and its sub-

sidiaries in the past. In the current calendar year, some 

option holders have made use of the option to exercise 

the options from the share option plan for 2015. This 

led to a boost in equity and an increase in cash and cash 

equivalents in the current calendar year 2020. 

Virtual share option programme 2020

The Executive Board of Nynomic AG has decided, with 

the approval of the Supervisory Board, to offer virtual 

share options to the Company's executives and its sub-

sidiaries. The programme represents a voluntary ser-

vice by the Company. The virtual share options can be 

issued until 2024. 

The purpose of the options is to entitle the respective 

option holder to a cash payment upon the achievement 

of certain corporate goals as well as individual targets.

The option holder is not granted any claims to shares, 

share options, subscription rights or their acquisition 

or subscriptions.

The share options granted can be exercised for the 

first time after the expiry of a waiting period of four 
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years from the announcement date in a period of 

another five years. Options that are not exercised 

expire without compensation nine years after the 

announcement date. The total volume consists of 

507,000 options. 

The payment claim against the Company is the diffe-

rence between the exercise price and the base price 

applicable to the option. The options are issued in 

each calendar year after individual achievement of 

the target has been determined for the beneficiary. 

  

3. Valuation bases

The consolidated financial statements are pre-

pared using the historical cost convention. The 

consolidated financial statements of Nynomic AG 

are prepared in EUR '000. It should be noted that 

rounding differences may occur in relation to the 

mathematically precise values (monetary units, 

percentages). 

The financial statements of the subsidiaries were 

prepared on the reporting date for the consoli-

dated financial statements, which corresponds 

to the reporting date of Nynomic AG. The conso-

lidated financial statements cover the reporting 

period from January 1 to December 31, 2020. The 

Group income statement was prepared using the 

total cost method. The misc. income was presen-

ted in the consolidated statement of comprehen-

sive income.

The preparation of the consolidated financial sta-

tements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the 

EU requires assumptions to be made about certain 

items that affect the amounts recognised in the 

Group's statement of financial position or state-

ment of comprehensive income. These estimates 

are based on management's historical experience.

The underlying assumptions and estimates are 

reviewed on an ongoing basis. In doing so, certain 

judgements are made by party preparing the con-

solidated financial statements:

These mainly relate to:

•  the assessment of the recoverability of goodwill, 

in particular in relation to the estimation of future 

cash flows

•  the estimation of useful lives for intangible assets 

and for property, plant and equipment

The estimates and assumptions may differ from the 

actual results.

4. Consolidation principles

Scope of consolidation

In addition to Nynomic AG, all subsidiaries are fully 

included in the consolidated financial statements. 

These comprise eight domestic (previous year: nine) 

and eleven foreign companies (previous year: eleven) 

that are included on the basis of full consolidation. 

Inclusion occurs when there is direct or indirect con-

trol. Control is assumed to exist when the Group is 

exposed to variable returns from its involvement with 

the entities and has the ability to affect those returns 

through its power over the entities. 

The following companies are included in the scope of 

consolidation and have been included in the consoli-

dated financial statements:

Share of capital in %

m-u-t GmbH, Wedel 100.00

tec5 AG, Steinbach  100.00

   with its affiliates and their shares in the capital:

tec5 USA Inc., Plainview (New York/USA) 51.00

tec5 China Ltd., Beijing (China) 80.00

Avantes Holding B.V., Apeldoorn (Netherlands) 100.00

   with its affiliates and their shares in the capital:

   Avantes B.V., Apeldoorn (Netherlands) 100.00
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   Avantes USA Inc., Louisville (Colorado/USA) 100.00

   Avantes China Ltd., Beijing (China) 60.00

   Avantes Hong Kong Ltd., Hong Kong (China) 60.00

   Avantes UK Ltd., Leatherhead (Surrey/Great Britain)* 100.00

APOS GmbH, Wedel 100.00

   with its affiliate and its share in the capital:

   APOS IP GmbH, Wedel 100.00

LayTec AG, Berlin 100.00

With its affiliate and their its in the capital:

   LayTec UK Ltd., Ince (Greater Manchester/Great Britain) 95.68

Spectral Engines GmbH, Steinbach 100.00

 With its affiliates and their shares in the capital:

  Spectral Engines Oy, Helsinki (Finland) 100.00

   Purpl Scientific Inc., St. Louis (Missouri/USA) 100.00

LemnaTec GmbH, Aachen 100.00

Sensortherm GmbH, Steinbach 100.00

* Company is dormant. 

 

Consolidation methods

The assets and liabilities of the domestic and for-

eign companies fully included in the consolidated 

financial statements are recognised in accordance 

with accounting and valuation methods that apply uni-

formly throughout the Group.

The financial statements of the consolidated compa-

nies prepared in foreign currencies are prepared on the 

basis of the functional currency concept in accordance 

with IAS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exch-

ange Rates” translated using the modified closing rate 

method. Since the subsidiaries conduct their business 

independently in financial, economic and organisatio-

nal terms, the functional currency of the companies is 

basically identical to the respective national currency.

The assets and liabilities are consequently converted 

at the closing rate and the expenses and income at the 

average rate, which is determined monthly. The dif-

ference resulting from currency conversion is offset 

without affecting profit or loss and reported separa-

tely in equity under currency reserves.

Average 
annual rate

Closing rate

1 EUR = 2020 2019 2020 2019

China RMB 7.87470 7.73550 8.02250 7.82050

Great Britain GBP 0.88970 0.87777 0.89903 0.85080

Hong Kong HKD 8.85870 8.77150 9.51420 8.74730

USA USD 1.14220 1.11950 1.22710 1.12340

If Group companies leave the scope of consolidation, 

the relevant currency translation difference is rever-

sed through profit or loss.

Capital consolidation is carried out in accordance 

with IFRS 3 and IFRS 10 using the purchase method. 

Initial consolidation takes place at the time of acqui-

sition, i.e., at the time when control over the acqui-

red company is obtained. The entity obtains control 

when it has power over the investee, is exposed to 

variable returns from its involvement with the inves-

tee and has the ability to affect the amount of those 

returns based on its power of disposal. 

The acquired assets and liabilities as well as cont-

ingent liabilities are measured at their fair values at 

the time of acquisition. 

Subsequently, the acquisition costs of the acquired 

shares are offset against the pro rata revalued equity 

of the subsidiary. 

Any resulting positive difference is recognised under 

intangible assets as goodwill; any negative difference 

is recognised immediately in the income statement 

following reassessment. 

Goodwill is subject to an annual impairment test in 

subsequent periods in accordance with IAS 36.

Receivables and liabilities as well as expenses and 

income between consolidated companies have been eli-

minated. Intra-group management deliveries and ser-

vices are made on the basis of both market prices and 

transfer prices determined on the basis of the "dealing- 

at-arms-length principle". In the reporting period, 

no material intercompany profits in inventories and 
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property, plant and equipment existed from intercom-

pany deliveries. Consolidation transactions affecting 

profit or loss are subject to the accrual of deferred 

taxes, whereby deferred tax assets and liabilities are 

netted if there is an enforceable right to offset actual 

tax refund claims against actual tax liabilities and to 

the extent that they relate to income taxes levied by 

the same tax authority.

Company acquisitions

Nynomic AG acquired 55% of APOS GmbH, Wedel, in the 

2016 financial year and the remaining shares in 2020. 

Due to the inclusion of the Company in previous years 

in the form of full consolidation, the acquisition of the 

remaining shares did not lead to any adjustments to 

assets or liabilities. Goodwill increased by EUR 758,000. 

In 2018, 75% and in 2020 the remaining shares in Spec-

tral Engines Oy, Helsinki/Finland, were acquired. In 

2020, the interposition of Spectral Engines GmbH, 

which holds 100% of the shares in Spectral Engines 

Oy and Purpl Scientific Inc., counted as a step towards 

strengthening the distribution structure for the tech-

nology. Due to the inclusion of the Spectral Engines Oy 

in previous years in the form of full consolidation, the 

acquisition of the remaining shares did not lead to any 

adjustments to assets or liabilities. Goodwill increa-

sed by EUR 528,000.

5. Key accounting and valuation prin-
ciples
 

Accounting and valuation principles 

The assets and liabilities of the domestic and for-

eign subsidiaries included by way of full consolida-

tion are accounted for using standardised accoun-

ting and valuation methods.

Disclosure 

In accordance with IAS 1. 56 (Presentation of Finan-

cial Statements), a distinction is made in the balance 

sheet between current and non-current assets as 

well as current and non-current liabilities.

Decisions in the application of accounting and 

valuation policies

Current intangible assets and property, plant and 

equipment are recognised in the balance sheet at 

amortised cost. No use is made of the also permis-

sible option to recognise these at fair value.

Goodwill

Goodwill according to IFRS 3 represents the diffe-

rence by which the total purchase price for a com-

pany or business exceeds the fair value of the newly 

acquired and revalued assets and liabilities. Good-

will is not amortised, but is subject to an impair-

ment test at least once a year in accordance with 

the regulations of IAS 36.

Intangible assets produced in-house

Intangible assets produced in-house include ERP 

software and control software, which are capitalised 

at production cost. Intangible assets with a deter-

minable useful life are amortised on a straight-line 

basis over their useful economic life.

Development costs are capitalised as intangible assets if 

the requirements for capitalisation of intangible assets 

produced in-house according to IAS 38 are cumulati-

vely met. Insofar as all criteria for the capitalisation 

of development costs are met, all directly attributa-

ble costs are capitalised. Upon successful completion 

of the development project, capitalised development 

costs are amortised over the planned product life.

Intangible assets acquired for consideration

Intangible assets acquired are recognised at cost and, 

if subject to wear and tear, are amortised over their 

useful lives (3-10 years; straight-line method). 

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recognised at acqui-

sition or production cost and, if subject to wear and 

tear, are reduced by scheduled depreciation. Here, the 

depreciation method corresponds to the expected 

trend in consumption for the future economic bene-

fit. The depreciation expense is usually determined 

on the basis of the straight-line method. The depre-
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ciation period is determined according to the expec-

ted useful life. 

The cost of production is determined on the basis of 

the directly attributable direct costs and a proportion 

of the directly attributable material and production 

overheads, including production-related depreciation.

Scheduled depreciation is based on the following 

useful lives:

Fixed asset Useful life

Machines and technical systems 3-10 years 

Misc. plant, operating and business equipment 3-23 years 

For property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets with determinable useful lives, an assess-

ment is made at each reporting date as to whether 

there are any indications of possible impairment in 

accordance with IAS 36 "Impairment of Assets" for the 

corresponding assets. If such indications are identi-

fied for individual assets, an impairment test is car-

ried out for them. In the impairment test, the reco-

verable amount of the asset is first determined and 

then compared with the boom value in order to deter-

mine any need for impairment.

The fair value minus costs to sell is the amount obtain-

able from the sale of an asset in an arm's length 

transaction between knowledgeable, willing par-

ties. The value in use is determined on the basis of 

the discounted expected future cash inflows. A pre-

tax discount rate is used to reflect the risks associa-

ted with the use of the asset that are not yet reflec-

ted in the estimated future cash flows.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to 

be less than its book value, the asset is written down 

to its recoverable amount. If the value is reversed in 

the subsequent period, the book value of the asset is 

adjusted according to the recoverable amount.

The reversal limit is determined by the amount of 

amortised cost that would have resulted if an impair-

ment loss had not been recognised in prior periods. 

The reversal of the impairment loss is recognised 

immediately in profit or loss.

Lease accounting in accordance with IFRS 16

The IFRS 16 accounting standard was applied to lease 

accounting for the first time with effect from January 

1, 2019. All relevant leasing contracts were evaluated 

and reclassified in accordance with IFRS 16 similar to 

the previous regulations on finance leasing.

A lease liability is recognised at the inception of each 

lease, including those previously classified as opera-

ting leases. The amount of the lease liability is cal-

culated at the present value of the future payments 

under the lease. The future payments are discounted 

on a country-by-country basis using an average mar-

ginal borrowing rate of 1.75% at the reporting date.

The rights of use are recognised at acquisition cost. 

As part of the initial valuation, these include the cor-

responding lease liability, lease payments made on or 

before the inception of the lease, initial direct costs 

and any costs incurred on termination of the lease 

(reinstatement or abandonment costs).

Lease payments not capitalised in accordance with 

IFRS 16 are included in operating expenses for the 

period. These are short-term (less than one year) 

and low-value leases and variable lease payments 

not based on an index.

Inventories 

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net 

realisable value in accordance with IAS 2, where net 

realisable value is the estimated selling price minus 

the estimated costs of completion and the estimated 

costs necessary to make the sale. Cost includes all 

costs of acquisition and other costs incurred to bring 

the inventories to their present condition. Purchase 

price reductions such as price reductions, bonuses or 

discounts are taken into account. Production costs 

include production-related full costs determined on 

the basis of normal capacity utilisation. In addition to 
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direct costs, this includes appropriate components of 

the necessary material and production overheads as 

well as production-related depreciation that can be 

directly allocated to the production process. In par-

ticular, the costs incurred on the specific cost cent-

res are taken into account. Administrative costs are 

taken into account insofar as they are attributable 

to production. If the values are lower on the balance 

sheet date due to lower prices on the sales mar-

ket, these are recognised. If these reasons cease to 

apply and the net disposal proceeds have increased, 

the reversal of the impairment loss is recognised as 

a reduction in the cost of materials in the period in 

which the change occurs.

The accounting and inclusion of interest on borro-

wings in accordance with IAS 23 in the context of 

determining production costs for work in progress 

and finished goods can be waived with reference to 

the lack of relevance of long-term production peri-

ods for production. 

Finance instruments 

Finance instruments are contracts that give rise to a 

financial asset of one entity and a financial liability 

or equity instrument of another. According to IAS 32, 

these include original finance instruments such as 

trade receivables and payables or financial receivab-

les and payables. On the other hand, this also inclu-

des derivative finance instruments that are used to 

hedge against risks from changes in exchange rates 

and interest rates. Financial assets and financial liabi-

lities are recognised in the consolidated balance sheet 

from the date on which the Group becomes a party to 

the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

The existing financial instruments are recognised in 

accordance with their classification in the category 

"financial assets and financial liabilities measured 

at amortised cost".

The amortised cost of a financial asset or financial 

liability is the amount at which a financial asset or 

financial liability is measured at initial recognition, 

minus any principal repayments, minus any impair-

ment losses or uncollectible amounts, and plus or 

minus the cumulative amortisation of any difference 

between the initial amount and the maturity amount 

(for example, discounts and transaction costs). This 

difference is distributed over the term of the finan-

cial asset or financial liability using the effective inte-

rest method.

In the case of current receivables and liabilities, the 

amortised cost generally corresponds to the nominal 

amount or the repayment amount.

Original finance instruments

The Company's original finance instruments consist 

primarily of cash and cash equivalents, trade recei-

vables and payables, short-term and long-term bor-

rowings and other financial assets and liabilities.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing due to 

their short-term nature and are recognised at nomi-

nal value minus impairments due to expected bad 

debts. Both the individual default risk and a default 

risk derived from empirical values for a group of recei-

vables with comparable default risk profiles (port-

folio-based allowance) are taken into account using 

an allowance account. If the loss on the receivable is 

finally realised, the receivable is derecognised using 

any previously recognised allowance.

Misc. receivables and assets are carried at amorti-

sed cost. All recognisable default risks are taken into 

account by means of a corresponding devaluation. 

Long-term non-interest-bearing or low-interest-be-

aring receivables that are material are discounted.

Cash and cash equivalents are cash on hand and 

immediately available bank balances with an origi-

nal term of up to three months. These are accounted 

for at their nominal value.

Finance liabilities are generally valued at amortised 

cost using the effective interest method. This does 

not include financial liabilities that are recognised at 

fair value through profit or loss.
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An equity instrument is any contractual arrange-

ment that evidences a residual interest in the assets 

of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. The 

shares issued are accounted for as equity, with the 

costs directly attributable to the issue of own sha-

res deducted from equity.

Deferred taxes

Deferred taxes are accounted for and measured in accor-

dance with IAS 12 "Income Taxes". Deferred tax assets 

and liabilities are presented as separate line items in 

the balance sheet to reflect the future tax consequen-

ces attributable to temporary differences between 

the financial statement carrying amounts of existing 

assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the 

tax rates that are expected to apply in the years when 

the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based 

on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 

substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. The 

effects of tax rate changes on deferred taxes are reco-

gnised in the reporting period in which the legislative 

procedure underlying the tax rate change is completed.

Deferred tax assets on balance sheet differences and 

on tax loss carry forwards are only recognised if the 

realisability of these tax benefits is probable within 

a foreseeable time frame.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are 

offset against each other insofar as the identity of 

tax creditors and matching maturities as well as a 

legal right to offset exists. In accordance with IAS 12, 

deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Provisions

In accordance with IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Lia-

bilities and Contingent Assets", provisions are reco-

gnised when the Group has a present obligation to 

a third party as a result of a past event, it is proba-

ble that an outflow of resources will be required to 

settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be 

made of the amount of the obligation. Misc. provisi-

ons are only recognised for legal and constructive 

obligations to third parties where there is more evi-

dence for their existence than against them at the 

balance sheet date.

Provisions are recognised at their discounted settle-

ment amount on the balance sheet date if the interest 

effect is material. The settlement amount also includes 

the expected price and cost increases. The discounting 

is based on pre-tax interest rates that reflect current 

market expectations with regard to the interest effect 

and that depend on the corresponding term of the obli-

gation. The interest component of the compounding 

is recognised in the financial result.

Provisions are measured on the basis of past expe-

rience, taking into account the circumstances on the 

balance sheet date. Provisions for warranties are 

created on a case-by-case basis and as a lump sum. 

The amount of the provision is based on the histo-

rical development of warranties as well as a consi-

deration of all current and future possible warranty 

cases weighted with their probability of occurrence.

Sales revenues

The sales revenues define income generated in the 

ordinary course of business of the group of compa-

nies (IFRS 15). This essentially includes income from 

the sale of goods and the provision of services. 

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when 

the customer has obtained control and the perfor-

mance obligation has been fulfilled, a price has been 

agreed or can be determined and payment can be 

assumed. The sales revenues include the fees char-

ged to customers for goods and services, minus sales 

deductions and discounts.

Revenue from services is recognised in accordance 

with the stage of completion (IFRS 15.39 ff.) of the 

contract at the balance sheet date. The degree of 

completion of the order is determined based on the 

service provided. Income is only recognised when it 

is probable that the economic benefits associated 

with the contract will flow to the entity. Otherwise, 
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income is recognised only to the extent that the expen-

ses incurred are recoverable.

If a contract contains several separable components 

(multiple-element arrangements), these performance 

obligations (IFRS 15.22 ff.) are realised separately in 

accordance with the aforementioned principles. 

Earnings per share

Earnings per share were calculated by dividing the con-

solidated profit attributable to equity holders of the 

parent company by the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares outstanding during each period. With 

the exception of the original share option programme, 

there were no conversion or option rights outstanding. 

As in the previous financial year, there were no dilution 

effects except for effects from a potential exercising 

of the original share option programme.

6. Notes on the balance sheet  

6.1. Fixed assets

The development of the individual fixed asset items is 

shown in the fixed asset movement schedule, together 

with the depreciation and amortisation for the finan-

cial year. 

6.2 Intangible assets

The addition of patents, trademarks and software 

mainly relates to intangible assets of the Spectral 

Engines Group amounting to EUR 583,000.

As of December 31, 2020, goodwill amounts to EUR 

33,966,000. The additions to goodwill in the amount of 

EUR 1,286,000 are due to the remaining shares acqui-

red in Spectral Engines Oy and APOS GmbH. The dispo-

sal results from a purchase price adjustment. 

In the 2020 financial year, no impairment losses had 

to be recognised on goodwill. 

6.3 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment includes the produc-

tion costs for prototypes produced in-house, some of 

which are already being used as demonstration objects, 

with a residual book value of EUR 8,000. The prototy-

pes are depreciated according to schedule.

The additions to the acquisition costs for property, 

plant and equipment totalled EUR 9,677,000 (previous 

year: EUR 8,432,000), of which EUR 8,680,000 related 

to the addition of rights of use in accordance with IFRS 

16 and EUR 828,000 to other equipment and office fur-

niture and equipment. 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment total-

led EUR 2,654,000 (previous year: EUR 2,364,000), of 

which EUR 1,734,000 was recognised for rights of use 

in accordance with IFRS 16.

Rights of use according to IFRS 16
Liabili-

ties

Buil-
dings 

and 
land

Vehicle 
fleet

Equip-
ment

Total Total

in EUR 
'000

in EUR 
'000  

in EUR 
'000 

in EUR  
'000

in EUR  
'000

Last updated: 
01/01/2010 

5,007 167 61 5,235 5,493

+ Additions 8,048 632 0 8,680 8,623

- Disposals 327 0 0 327 270

- Depreciation 1,499 220 16 1,734 0

- Repayment 0 0 0 0 1,987

+ Interest costs 0 0 0 0 171

Last updated: 
31/12/2020 11,230 579 45 11,854 12,030

6.4 Misc. long-term financial assets

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Misc. financial assets 523 0

Misc. assets mainly relate to receivables from former 

shareholders of a subsidiary. 

6.5 Inventories

Inventories are composed as follows as of the repor-

ting date:
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in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Raw materials and supplies 5,056 4,261

Work in progress, unfinished 
tasks

2,694 1,718

Finished goods 7,129 5,544

Advance payments 189 176

Advance payments received on 
orders

-16 -91

Total: 15,053 11,608

6.6 Trade receivables

Trade receivables are composed as follows:

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Receivables from trade accounts 12,299 9,481

The fair values of trade receivables correspond to the 

book values as of the reporting date.

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Gross value of accounts recei-
vable trade 

12,373 9,564

Cumulative allowance 74 83

Book value of trade receivables 12,299 9,481

Default risks are taken into account by means of 

value adjustments. 

6.7 Misc. current financial assets

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Reimbursement claims from 
income and sales taxes

805 2,776

Refund claims 0 255

Receivables from funding projects 350 195

Down payments 251 175

Misc. 248 235

Total: 1,654 3,636

As in the previous year, no restrictions on disposal 

exist for misc. current financial assets.

6.8 Misc. current non-financial assets

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Accrual of cost expenses 222 336

Cost expenses relate to payments from services to 

be received in the subsequent period.

6.9 Cash

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Cash and bank balances 22,114 10,644

For changes in cash and cash equivalents, please refer to 

the section "Notes to the cash flow statement".

6.10 Equity

The composition and development of equity is shown 

in the statement of changes in equity.

Subscribed capital

As of the reporting date, the share capital is divided 

into 5,692,000 no-par value bearer shares with an 

notional share in the share capital of EUR 1.00 each. All 

shares are ordinary shares with one voting right each.

The Executive Board of the Company resolved in its 

meeting on June 12, 2020, with the consent of the 

Supervisory Board on June 12, 2020, to increase the 

share capital of the Company by EUR 254,000 to EUR 

5,324,000 against cash contributions by partially 

utilising the 2019 authorised capital. The issue price 

was EUR 19.95 per share.

By resolution of the Supervisory Board of August 12, 

2020, a capital increase of EUR 115,000 to EUR 5,439,000 

took place (2014 conditional capital). The conditional 

capital increase serves to service subscription rights 

from share options held by members of the Executive 

Board, employees of the Company and members of the 

Executive Board/managing directors and employees 

of affiliated companies.

In its meeting on November 12, 2020, the Executive 

Board of the Company resolved, with the approval 

of the Supervisory Board on November 13, 2020, to 
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increase the share capital of the Company by EUR 

254,000 to EUR 5,692,000 against cash contributions 

by partially utilising the 2019 authorised capital. The 

issue price was EUR 28.00 per share.

Authorised capital/conditional capital

By cancelling the previous 2017 conditional capital, 

the share capital of the Company will be conditionally 

increased by up to EUR 2,056,000 by issuing up to 

2,056,500 new no-par value bearer shares (2019/I 

conditional capital). By resolution of the Annual 

General Meeting of June 26, 2019, the Executive Board 

is authorised, with the consent of the Supervisory 

Board, to increase the share capital of the Company in 

the period up to June 25, 2024 by up to a total of EUR 

2,535,000 against cash and/or non-cash contributions 

by issuing new no-par value bearer shares (2019/I 

authorised capital). 

After partial utilisation in the 2020 financial year 

of EUR 507,000, the 2019/I authorised capital still 

amounts to EUR 2,028,000.

At the Annual General Meeting of July 14, 2017, the 

Executive Board was authorised, with the consent of 

the Supervisory Board, to increase the share capital 

by up to EUR 2,393,000 by issuing new no-par value 

bearer shares against cash and/or non-cash contri-

butions until July 14, 2022 (2017/I authorised capital). 

The rights of existing shareholders to subscribe may 

be excluded here with the approval of the Supervisory 

Board. The provisions on authorised capital can be 

found in Sec. 4 of the Articles of Association. By 

resolution of the Annual General Meeting of June 26, 

2019, the 2017/I authorised capital of July 14, 2017 

was cancelled.

After partial utilisation in the 2018 financial year 

of EUR 285,000, the 2017/I authorised capital most 

recently amounted to EUR 2,108,000 still.

By resolution of the Annual General Meeting of June 

6, 2014, the share capital was increased by up to EUR 

479,000 for granting subscription rights to employees 

and members of the Company management or an 

affiliated company (2014/I conditional capital).

After partial utilisation in the 2020 financial year 

of EUR 115,000, the 2014/I conditional capital still 

amounts to EUR 364,000.

Under cancellation of the previous 2012 conditional 

capital in the amount of EUR 1,815,000 the share 

capital of the Company is conditionally increased 

by up to EUR 1,914,000 through the issue of up to 

1,914,000 new no-par value bearer shares (2017/I 

conditional capital).

Capital reserve

The capital reserve contains amounts that were 

generated when shares were issued in excess of the 

arithmetical value (premium). 

Group profit retained

The consolidated net profit results from the profit 

carried forward (EUR 21,811,000) plus the current 

consolidated net profit; minus profit shares of mino-

rity shareholders (EUR 807,000).

6.11 Misc. provisions

in EUR '000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Misc. provisions 1,481 1,795

Misc. provisions consist of sales-related provisions 

of EUR 602,000 (previous year: EUR 846,000), procu-

rement-related provisions of EUR 8,000 (previous 

year: EUR 84,000) and remaining misc. provisions of 

EUR 871,000 (previous year: EUR 865,000).   

6.12 Misc. long-term financial liabilities

in EUR '000 31/12/2020  31/12/2019

Liabilities to credit institutes 22,453 21,562

Lease liabilities in accordance with 
IFRS 16

10,149 4,030

Misc. liabilities 509 0

Total: 33,111 25,592
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Financial liabilities include loans to banks due to financing 

the acquisition of shares in companies. These are mainly 

secured through the assumption of debt and the granting 

of guarantees by individual subsidiaries. The increase in 

leasing liabilities is mainly due to a newly leased property 

at the Steinbach location. The misc. liabilities essentially 

relate to liabilities to former shareholders of a subsidiary. 

6.13 Liabilities from goods and services 

These current items include:

in EUR '000 31/12/2020  31/12/2019

Trade payables to third parties 4,900 3,603

6.14 Misc. current financial liabilities

These items include:

in EUR '000 31/12/2020  31/12/2019

Misc. liabilities 4,640 4,627

Liabilities to credit institutes 4,906 3,817

Lease liabilities in accordance with 
IFRS 16

1,881 1,463

Income tax liabilities 1,122 160

Liabilities from the acquisition of 
affiliated companies 

0 5,300

Total: 12,549 15,367

7. Notes on the income statement

7.1 Sales Revenues

Sales revenues increased by EUR 13,699,000 or 21% to 

EUR 78,558,000 compared to 2019.

Breakdown of sales revenues

Sales revenues by activity break down as follows:

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Clean Tech 47,606 40,842 

Life Science 18,158 13,611

Green Tech 12,794 10,406

Total: 78,558 64,859

Sales revenues are broken down by sales region as fol-

lows:

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Germany, Europe and all other 
remaining countries

47,893 39,112

America 20,370 17,827

Asia 10,295 7,920

Total: 78,558 64,859

7.2 Cost of materials

The cost of materials is composed as follows:

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Expenses for raw materials, 
consumables and supplies and 
related goods

32,053 24,119

Expenses for purchased services 542 268

Total: 32,595 24,387

The increase in the cost of materials is due to the hig-

her sales volume.

7.3 Personnel expenses

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Wages and salaries 23,937 21,164

Social security contributions 3,922 3,483

Expenses for pension provision 
and support

618 709

Total: 28,477 25,356

2020 2019

Average number of employees 
over the year 

430 382

The increase in personnel expenses and the number of 

employees is mainly due to the improved order situa-

tion and the full-year inclusion of Sensortherm GmbH 

and LemnaTec GmbH.

7.4 Misc. operating expenses

Misc. operating expenses increased by 35% compa-

red to the previous year. The expenses mainly con-

sist of the following items:
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in EUR '000 2020 2019

Consulting costs 1,791 1,371

Cost of external service providers 1,149 875

Marketing/travel expenses 932 1,776

Cost of sales 726 622

Occupancy costs 554 611

Vehicle costs 401 405

Maintenance 281 276

Misc. expenses 3,644 1,081

Total: 9,478 7,017

Misc. expenses mainly include company/organisati-

on-related expenses of EUR 1,777,000, personnel-re-

lated expenses of EUR 996,000 and product/sales-re-

lated expenses of EUR 833,000.

7.5 Misc. operating income

Misc. operating income decreased by EUR 154,000 or 

20% to EUR 634,000 compared to the previous year. The 

item is essentially made up of the following positions:

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Income from benefits in kind 173 163

Misc. subsidies 122 159

Income from the reduction of 
value adjustments 

94 49

Reimbursements under the 
Expenditure Compensation Act

84 34

Insurance compensation 8 300

Misc. income 153 83

Total: 634 788

7.6 Financial income and expenses

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Misc. interest and similar 
income

22 29

Compounding of provisions 0 -155

Interest and similar expenses -689 -546

Total: -667 -672

 

7.7 Income Taxes

Income taxes include current taxes (paid or owed) on 

income and earnings in the individual countries as well 

as deferred taxes. The calculation of the Group's cur-

rent taxes on income is based on the tax rates appli-

cable on the balance sheet date.

A tax rate of 30% is used to calculate the deferred 

taxes for the domestic companies. In addition to the 

corporation tax at a flat rate of 15%, an effective trade 

tax rate of 15% is also taken into account.

For foreign companies, deferred taxes are calcula-

ted using the tax rates applicable in the respective 

country. Deferred taxes are recognised as tax income 

or expense unless they relate to items recognised 

directly in misc. comprehensive income. In this case, 

the deferred taxes are also recognised in misc. com-

prehensive income. The tax expense is broken down 

according to its origin as follows:

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Current taxes on income and 
profit

2,085 1,221

Deferred taxes 30 233

Total taxes on income: 2,115 1,454

As of the balance sheet date, the Group has the follo-

wing unused tax loss carry forwards to offset against 

future profits:

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Corporation tax 14,104 10,905

Business tax 14,406 10,543

Total: 28,510 21,448

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Earnings before taxes from conti-
nuing operations

7,298 5,753

Profit for the period before taxes 7,298 5,753

Projected income tax expense of 
approx. 30% (previous year: 30%)

2,190 1,726

Essentially: 
use of tax losses not previously 
recorded

-75 -272

Actual income tax expense 
(effective tax rate: 29%; prev. 
year: 25%)

2,115 1,454

Income tax expense recognised 
in profit or loss 2,115 1,454



34 | Annual Report Nynomic AG 

8. Notes on the cash flow statement 

The cash and cash equivalents shown in the conso-

lidated cash flow statement comprise the balance 

sheet item cash and cash equivalents, which con-

sist of cash in hand and bank balances with a resi-

dual term - calculated from the date of acquisition 

- of no more than three months.

The consolidated cash flow statement shows how 

the cash and cash equivalents of the Nynomic Group 

have changed during the financial year as a result 

of cash inflows and outflows. For this purpose, the 

cash flows in the consolidated cash flow statement 

are divided into cash inflows from operating acti-

vities, investing activities and financing activities 

in accordance with IAS 7 (Cash Flow Statements).

The changes in the balance sheet items considered 

for the development of the consolidated cash flow 

statement are adjusted for the non-cash effects 

of currency translation and changes in the scope 

of consolidation.

Operating activities

The cash inflows and outflows are derived indirec-

tly based on the consolidated profit after tax. Ear-

nings after tax are adjusted for non-cash expen-

ses and the cash flow from operating activities 

is calculated taking into account the changes in 

working capital, provisions and other operating 

balance sheet items.

The cash flow from operating activities in the past 

financial year amounted to EUR 6,368,000 (previ-

ous year: EUR 3,559,000). The main reason for the 

change compared to the previous year was the strong 

increase in inventories and receivables as well as the 

increase in liabilities.

Investment activity

The cash flow from investment activities is deter-

mined on the basis of actual payment transactions. 

This includes cash flows in connection with the acqui-

sition, production and sale of intangible assets and 

property, plant and equipment that are not part of 

cash and cash equivalents.

In addition, use is made of the option under IAS 7.33 

to show interest received as part of the investing 

cash flow.

In the reporting period, the cash flow from inves-

tment activities amounted to EUR -6,953,000. The 

cash flow from investment activities includes pay-

ment transactions for new and replacement inves-

tments in fixed assets as well as the payment of an 

earn-out to the former shareholders of LayTec AG. 

Financing activity

Cash flow from financing activity is determined on 

the basis of actual payment transactions and, in addi-

tion to the raising and repayment of loans and misc. 

financial liabilities, includes payment flows between 

the Group and its shareholders.

Interest paid is reported as cash flow from financing 

activities in accordance with the option under IAS 7.33.

In the reporting period, cash flow from financing acti-

vities amounted to EUR 12,269,000. The cash flow 

from financing activities results mainly from equity 

increases and also includes payments to minority 

shareholders from distributions within the Group (EUR 

-621,000) and interest payments of EUR -689,000.

9. Miscellaneous information

9.1 Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at the balance 

sheet date.

9.2 Misc. financial obligations

There are no significant misc. financial obligations 

outside the scope of IFRS 16.

9.3 Related party disclosures according to IAS 24

Related parties within the meaning of IAS 24 "Related 
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Party Disclosures" are companies or persons that con-

trol or are controlled by the Group, unless they are 

already included in the consolidated financial state-

ments as a consolidated company. Related parties are 

companies or persons that control or are controlled 

by the Group, unless they are already included in the 

consolidated financial statements as a consolidated 

company, as well as companies and persons that, by 

virtue of provisions in the Articles of Association or 

contractual agreements, have the power to govern 

the financial and operating policies of the Nynomic 

AG management to a significant extent or are invol-

ved in the joint management of Nynomic AG. Control 

exists here if a shareholder holds more than half of 

the voting rights in Nynomic AG. 

Related parties of Nynomic AG also include the mem-

bers of the Executive Board and the Supervisory 

Board. In the reporting period, there were no supply 

and service relationships between the Company and 

the members of both boards or were conducted on a 

small scale as between third parties. 

10. Events after the balance sheet date

The Executive Board of Nynomic AG has approved the 

distribution of these consolidated financial statem-

ents to the Supervisory Board after their preparation 

on March 26, 2021. The Supervisory Board is respon-

sible for reviewing and approving the consolidated 

financial statements at its meeting on May 6, 2021.

No other events of material significance took place 

after December 31, 2020.

11. Mandatory information and addi-
tional information according to the 
German Commercial Code (HGB)

11.1 Mandatory information according to Sec. 315e 

GCC and Sec. 264 (3) GCC

The consolidated financial statements of Nynomic 

AG are prepared in accordance with Sec. 315e Ger-

man Commercial Code (HGB) with discharging effect 

for consolidated financial statements in accordance 

with the German Commercial Code (HGB) in accor-

dance with the guidelines of the IASB. At the same 

time, the consolidated financial statements and con-

solidated management report comply with the Euro-

pean Union Directive on Group Accounting (2013/34/

EU). In order to achieve equivalence with consolida-

ted financial statements prepared in accordance with 

German commercial law, all disclosures and explana-

tions required by the German Commercial Code (HGB) 

and going beyond the disclosure requirements requi-

red by IFRS, are published.

Through its inclusion in the consolidated financial 

statements of Nynomic AG, tec5 AG, as a fully con-

solidated affiliated German company, has made use 

of the simplifications provided for in Sec. 264 (3) of 

the German Commercial Code (HGB). Furthermore, 

Avantes UK Ltd. also makes use of the local regula-

tions concerning the simplifications of Sec. 264 (3) 

German Commercial Code (HGB) by being included in 

the consolidated financial statements.

11.2 Number of employees

The average number of employees breaks down as 

follows:

2020 2019

Salaried employees 343 326

Industrial workers 82 52

Students/interns 5 4

Trainees 0 0

Total: 430 382

11.3 Auditor's fees

The fees for the services rendered by our auditor and 

the companies affiliated with them or network com-

panies are as follows:

in EUR '000 2020 2019

Final audit service 105 89
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Tax consultancy services 14 9

Management consulting 11 23

Misc. auditing services 7 6

Total: 137 127

The fees for the audit services relate to expenses for 

auditing the consolidated financial statements of Nyn-

omic AG and the annual financial statements prescri-

bed for the subsidiaries included in the consolidated 

financial statements. Misc. audit services relate to the 

issue of certificates.

11.4 Executive Board 

The following gentlemen were appointed as mem-

bers of the Executive Board in the 2020 financial year:

• Mr. Fabian Peters, Westerrönfeld 

• Mr. Maik Müller, Kronberg im Taunus

The members of the Executive Board are each enti-

tled to represent another member of the Executive 

Board in community.

11.5 Supervisory Board

The following gentlemen were appointed as members 

of the Supervisory Board in the 2020 financial year:

Occupation

Mr. Hans Wörmcke (Chairman), 
Heist

Businessman

Dr. Sven Claussen 
(Deputy Chairman), Hamburg

Attorney at Weiland Rechts-
anwälte

Mr. Hartmut Harbeck, Wedel Businessman

Total remuneration of the Executive Board

The safeguard clause pursuant to Sec. 314 (3) GCC 

(HGB) in conjunction with Sec. 286 (4) GCC (HGB) is 

invoked.

Total remuneration of the Supervisory Board

The total remuneration of the Supervisory Board 

amounts to EUR 37,000 (previous year: EUR 37,000).

12. Appropriation of profits
 

As the parent Company, Nynomic AG closes the 2020 

financial year with a net profit for the year of EUR 

1,229,000. The Executive Board proposes to carry 

forward the net profit for the year to new account.

13. Statement by the Executive Board 
 

These consolidated financial statements as of 

December 31, 2020 and the consolidated manage-

ment report were prepared on March 26, 2021 by 

the legal representatives of Nynomic AG, who are 

responsible for the completeness and accuracy of 

the information contained therein. The consolida-

ted financial statements were prepared in accor-

dance with International Financial Reporting Stan-

dards (IFRS). It is consistent with Directive 83/349/

EEC. The previous year's figures were determined 

according to the same principles. The consolidated 

financial statements were supplemented by a con-

solidated management report and other explana-

tory notes required under Sec. 315e German Com-

mercial Code (HGB). 

Wedel, Germany, March 26, 2021 

Fabian Peters

Chairman of Nynomic AG

Maik Müller

Chairman of Nynomic AG
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Composition and development of group assets in the 2020 financial year 

Acquisition and production costs Cumulated Depreciations Book Values

Last up-
dated:

01/01/2020
Additions

Additions 
from

initial  
consolida-

tion

Transfers Disposals
Last up-

dated:
31/12/2020

Last up-
dated:

01/01/2020
Additions

Additions 
from 

first-time 
consolida-

tion

Transfers Disposals
Last up-

dated:
31/12/2020

Last up-
dated:

31/12/2020

Last up-
dated:

31/12/2020

in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible assets

1.  Self-created industrial property rights 
and similar rights and assets

392 0 0 -6 0 386 310 22 0 0 0 326 60 82

2.  Licenses, industrial property rights and 
similar rights and assets purchased, 
as well as licenses to such rights and 
assets

4,918 707 0 72 5 5,692 2,745 791 0 0 12 3,530 2,162 2,173

3. Company value

- from the individual accounts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- from the capital consolidation 34,033 1,286 0 0 189 35,130 1,164 0 0 0 0 1,164 33,966 32,869

4. Advance payments 0 11 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0

39,343 2,004 0 66 194 41,219 4,219 813 0 0 12 5,020 36,199 35,124

II. Tangible assets

1. Technical equipment and machinery 323 37 0 0 16 344 145 46 0 0 1 190 154 178

2.  Misc. plant, operating and business 
equipment

11,025 828 0 410 143 12,120 8,610 874 0 0 96 9,388 2,732 2,415

3.  Advance payments and plants under 
construction

344 132 0 -476 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 344

4. Rights of use according to IFRS 16 6,763 8,680 0 0 327 15,116 1,528 1,734 0 0 0 3,262 11,854 5,235

18,455 9,677 0 -66 486 27,580 10,283 2,654 0 0 97 12,840 14,740 8,172

III. Investments

1. Misc. investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. Cooperative shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 57,798 11,681 0 0 680 68,799 14,502 3,467 0 0 109 17,860 50,939 43,296
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Acquisition and production costs Cumulated depreciations Book values

Last up-
dated:

01/01/2020
Additions

Additions 
from

initial  
consolida-

tion

Transfers Disposals
Last up-

dated:
31/12/2020

Last up-
dated:

01/01/2020
Additions

Additions 
from first-

time
consolida-

tion

Transfers Disposals Write-ups
Last up-

dated:
31/12/2020

Last up-
dated:

31/12/2020

Last up-
dated:

31/12/2019

in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR 

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible assets

1.  Self-created industrial property rights 
and similar rights and assets

392 0 0 -6 0 386 310 22 0 -6 0 0 326 60 82

2.  Licenses, industrial property rights and 
similar rights and assets purchased, 
as well as licenses to such rights and 
assets

4,918 707 0 72 5 5,692 2,745 791 0 6 12 0 3,530 2,162 2,173

3. Company value

- from the individual accounts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- from the capital consolidation 34,033 1,286 0 0 189 35,130 1,164 0 0 0 0 0 1,164 33,966 32,869

4. Advance payments 0 11 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0

39,343 2,004 0 66 194 41,219 4,219 813 0 0 12 0 5,020 36,199 35,124

II. Tangible assets

1. Technical equipment and machinery 323 37 0 0 16 344 145 46 0 0 1 0 190 154 178

2.  Misc. plant, operating and business 
equipment

11,025 828 0 410 143 12,120 8,610 874 0 0 96 0 9,388 2,732 2,415

3.  Advance payments and plants under 
construction

344 132 0 -476 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 344

4. Rights of use according to IFRS 16 6,763 8,680 0 0 327 15,116 1,528 1,734 0 0 0 0 3,262 11,854 5,235

18,455 9,677 0 -66 486 27,580 10,283 2,654 0 0 97 0 12,840 14,740 8,172

III. Investments

1. Misc. Investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. Cooperative shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 57,798 11,681 0 0 680 68,799 14,502 3,467 0 0 109 0 17,860 50,939 43,296
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Composition and development of the consolidated equity in the 2020 
financial year and previous year

Parent company Minority shareholders Consolidated 
equity

Notes 
in the Annex, 

No.

Subscribed 
capital

Capital reserve
Earned 

consolidated 
equity

Accumulated other 
consolidated earnings 

Equity 
parent 

company

Minority 
capital

Accumulated 
other 

consolidated 
earnings 

Equity 
minority 

shareholders
Adjustment 

items 
from  

foreign 
currency  

conversion

Other neutral 
transactions

Adjustment 
items 
from  

foreign cur-
rency  

conversion

in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 

Last updated: 01/01/2019 5,070 4,284 17,772 239 0 27,365 2,097 232 2,239 29,694

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 -746 0 -746 -746

   Consolidated net profit 0 0 4,423 0 0 4,423 -124 0 -124 4,299

   Other consolidated result 0 0 0 -15 -384 -399 0 0 0 -399

Consolidated total result 0 0 4,423 -15 -384 4,024 -124 0 -124 3,900

Last updated: 31/12/2019 5,070 4,284 22,195 224 -384 31,389 1,227 232 1,459 32,848

Capital increase * 622 0 0 0 0 622 0 0 0 622

Allocation to reserves ** 0 11,678 0 0 0 11,678 0 0 0 11,678

Share acquisitions by 
minority shareholders

0 0 0 0 0 0 1,249 0 1,249 1,249

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 -621 0 -621 -621

    Consolidated net profit 0 0 4,376 0 0 4,376 807 0 807 5,183

   Other consolidated result 0 0 0 18 0 18 0 0 0 18

Consolidated total result 0 0 4,376 18 0 4,394 807 0 807 5,201

Last updated: 31/12/2020 5,692 15,962 26,571 242 -384 48,083 2,662 232 2,894 50,977

*   Of which new shares were granted to third parties in the amount of EUR 507,000 and stock option programmes according to 
IFRS 2 in the amount of EUR 115,000 were exercised. 

** Allocation to the reserves exclusively from the granting of new shares in 2020.

Of the consolidated equity of the parent company of EUR 27,306,000 (previous year: EUR 26,077,000) generated as of the 
balance sheet date 
• Are available for distribution to the shareholders of the parent company EUR 27,306,000 (previous year: EUR 26,077,000) 
• Are subject to statutory distribution blocks EUR 0 thousand (previous year: EUR 0 thousand)
• are subject to a dividend block of EUR 0 thousand (previous year: EUR 0 thousand).
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Parent company Minority shareholders Consolidated 
equity

Notes 
in the Annex, 

No. 

Subscribed 
capital

Capital reserve
Earned 

consolidated 
equity

Accumulated other 
consolidated earnings

Equity 
parent 

company

Minority 
capital

Accumulated 
other 

consolidated 
earnings 

Equity 
minority 

shareholders
Adjustment 

items 
from  

Foreign 
currency  

conversion

Misc. neutral 
transactions

Adjustment 
items 
from  

foreign cur-
rency  

conversion

in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in EUR '000 in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR 

Last updated: 01/01/2019 5,070 4,284 17,772 239 0 27,365 2,097 232 2,239 29,694

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 -746 0 -746 -746

   Consolidated net profit 0 0 4,423 0 0 4,423 -124 0 -124 4,299

   Other consolidated result 0 0 0 -15 -384 -399 0 0 0 -399

Consolidated total result 0 0 4,423 -15 -384 4,024 -124 0 -124 3,900

Last updated: 31/12/2019 5,070 4,284 22 224 -384 31,389 1,227 232 1,459 32,848

Capital increase* 622 0 195 0 0 622 0 0 0 622

Allocation to reserves** 0 11,678 0 0 0 11,678 0 0 0 11,678

Share acquisitions by 
minority shareholders

0 0 0 0 0 0 1,249 0 1,249 1,249

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 -621 0 -621 -621

    Consolidated net profit 0 0 4,376 0 0 4,376 807 0 807 5,183

   Other consolidated result 0 0 0 18 0 18 0 0 0 18

Consolidated total result 0 0 4,376 18 0 4,394 807 0 807 5,201

Last updated: 31/12/20 5,692 15,962 26,571 242 -384 48,083 2,662 232 2,894 50,977
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Consolidated cash flow statement for the 2020 financial year

Notes in the 

Annex, no. 

2020 2019

in TEUR in TEUR 

1. Result for the period (consolidated net profit/(loss) including minority 
interests) 5,183 4,299

2. +/- Depreciations/write-ups on fixed assets
3,467 3,122

3. +/- Increase/decrease in provisions -314 -2,330

4. +/- Misc. non-cash expenses/income 43 21

5. -/+ Increase/decrease in inventories, trade receivables and misc. assets not 
attributable to investing or financing activities -4,674 -1,032

6. +/- Increase/decrease in trade payables and misc. liabilities not attributable 
to investing or financing activities 806 -144

7. -/+ Profit/loss on the disposal of fixed assets
224 28

8. +/- Interest expenses/interest income 667 701

9. +/- Income tax expense/income 2,115 1,454

10. -/+ Income tax payments -1,149 -2,560

11. = Cash flow generated from operations 8. 6,368 3,559

12. - Payments for investments in intangible assets -723 -710

13. - Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -1,141 -1,364

14. - Payments for additions to the scope of consolidation less acquired 
cash and cash equivalents -5,111 -4,532

15. + Interest received 22 29

16. = Cash flow from investment activities 8. -6,953 -6,577

17. + Proceeds from equity contributions from shareholders of the parent 
company 13,416 0

18. + Proceeds from the issue of bonds and taking out (financial) loans 6,576 7,703

19. - Payments from the redemption of bonds and repayment of (financial) 
loans

-4,597 -3,051

20. - Payments from the repayment of lease liabilities in connection with 
IFRS 16

-1,816 -1,654

21. - Interest paid -689 -546

22. - Dividends paid to other shareholders -621 -746

23. = Cash flow from the financing activity 8. 12,269 1,706

24. Change in cash and cash equivalents 11,684 -1,312

25. +/- Exchange rate and valuation-related changes in cash and cash 
equivalents -214 39

26. +/- Changes in cash and cash equivalents with consolidation effects 0 839

27. + Financial funds at the beginning of the period 10,644 11,078

28. = Financial funds at the end of the period 22,114 10,644
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Consolidated management report for the 2020 financial year

Structure 

A. Business activity and general conditions

B.  Business development including representation of 

net assets, financial position and cash flow

C. Opportunity and risk report

D. Outlook

E. Miscellaneous information

A. Business activity and general 
conditions

Nynomic AG (for short: "Group" or "Nynomic"), based in 

Wedel, Germany, is a leading international manufacturer 

of products for permanent, non-contact and non-dest-

ructive optical metrology. The Nynomic Group has a clear 

marketing concept as a system supplier ranging from the 

component to the device. The Group has a global pre-

sence with its own brands and subsidiaries and has a 

workforce of around 430 employees on average and is 

increasingly using synergy effects to increase profitabi-

lity within the Group.

The Group's smart photonics solutions are built on a tech-

nology platform based on spectral sensor technology. The 

solutions can be scaled to different areas of application 

and owing to their excellent adaptability to the proces-

ses in place at the customer represent a high increase in 

efficiency and customer benefit. Nynomic utilises a tech-

nology transformation based on miniaturisation as the 

basis for its above-average growth in the medium-term 

compared to the market. 

Being incorporated into the value chain of the customer 

results in increased utility and benefit. Ranging from custo-

mer-specific solutions to series production, precisely the 

amount of development effort required to optimally ful-

fil the customer's needs is put into each application case. 

The products the Nynomic Group manufactures are offe-

red in the market under their own name or with the custo-

mer's label. 

The Nynomic Group focuses on future-oriented seg-

ments, such as Green Tech (agriculture and environ-

mental technology), Clean Tech (areas of application 

throughout the industrial sector) and Life Science (labo-

ratory automation and medical technology). 

Demographic developments, climate change, increa-

sing scarcity of resources and increasing regulatory 

requirements are leading to cyclically robust demand 

and sustainable growth in these markets. 

New production technologies are increasing the poten-

tial of the applications with regard to the generata-

ble unit prices and the possibility of miniaturising the 

products. The Company's innovative products displace 

conventional solutions and facilitate new applications.

There are a large number of small and medium-sized 

suppliers in the field of measuring and sensor tech-

nology, ranging from manufacturers to resellers, via 

engineering firms to specialised service providers, to 

institutes active in sensor technology and measuring 

technology. Nynomic distinguishes itself from the mul-

titude of suppliers with its customer-oriented technolo-

gical solutions and by enhancing the Group's portfolio. 

Thanks to the excellent market position of its custo-

mers and the good diversification of risk, Nynomic 

was able to escape the negative industry trend (see 

industry statistics 2020 AMA Association for Sensors 

and Measurement). Group sales increased by EUR 13.7 

million or +21% to EUR 78.6 million.

The Group is comprised of holdings in companies 

active in the business segments for optical techno-

logy, medical device technology, sensor technology, 

control technology and related areas. These include in 

particular m-u-t GmbH (Wedel/Germany), the Avan-

tes Group (Apeldoorn/Netherlands), the tec5 Group 

(Steinbach/Germany), the APOS Group (Wedel/Ger-

many), the LayTec Group (Berlin/Germany), the Spec-

tral Engines Group (Steinbach/Germany), LemnaTec 

GmbH (Aachen/Germany) and Sensortherm GmbH 

(Steinbach/Germany). 
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In 2020, the investment portfolio was expanded by 

taking up the remaining shares of APOS GmbH (Wedel/

Germany) and Spectral Engines Oy (Helsinki/Finland). 

In addition, the interposition of Spectral Engines GmbH 

(Steinbach/Germany), which holds 100% of the shares 

in Spectral Engines Oy and Purpl Scientific Inc., coun-

ted as a step towards strengthening the distribution 

structure for the technology. Furthermore, the parti-

cipation structure within the LayTec Group was stre-

amlined by merging the German subsidiaries into Lay-

Tec AG as of 1 January 2020. This gives Nynomic AG a 

direct or indirect stake in nineteen different compa-

nies. The Company's investments underline its orien-

tation as a comprehensive supplier on the high-tech 

market environment for photonics.

Nynomic focuses its business on three growth markets:

Life Science with a focus on laboratory automation 

and medical technology, 

Green Tech with applications in agriculture and environ-

mental technology and 

Clean Tech with application fields throughout the 

industrial sector

The focal points of the operating subsidiaries are the-

refore as follows in individual terms:

m-u-t GmbH

m-u-t GmbH is an established supplier of series pro-

ducts and solutions in technologically demanding mar-

kets. Whether control technology, sensor technology, 

laboratory automation or spectrometry, m-u-t GmbH 

supplies customised system solutions for challenges 

in measurement and control. The Company's core com-

petencies include the manufacture and development 

of products for permanent, non-contact and non-de-

structive optical measurement technology.

tec5 AG

tec5 AG and its subsidiaries has been part of the Nyn-

omic Group since 2007, and is one of the world's lea-

ding suppliers of components and systems for indus-

trial optical spectroscopy (UV-VIS-NIR & Raman diode 

array spectroscopy). Tec5 AG develops and manufactu-

res high-quality products for use in a variety of appli-

cations. The product spectrum ranges from electronic 

assemblies via light sources and optical components 

to complete UV-VIS-NIR & Raman spectrometer sys-

tems with associated software solutions. These pro-

ducts are sold under their own name and to OEMs. A 

profit and loss transfer agreement has been in place 

with Nynomic AG since 2016. In 2020, the Company 

moved to new premises in Steinbach that have been 

adapted to its needs and also relocated its headquar-

ters there. In order to exploit synergies, Sensortherm 

GmbH and Spectral Engines GmbH also moved their 

headquarters to this location subsequently.  

Avantes Holding B.V.

In the 2008 financial year, Avantes Holding B.V. and its 

subsidiaries were integrated into the Group. The Com-

pany specialises in the development and production 

of spectroscopy equipment for OEM applications and 

the scientific market. The Company develops and pro-

duces spectrometers, light sources for UV, VIS and NIR 

and fibre optics and optical fibres as well as accesso-

ries and customer-specific adaptations. Avantes pro-

ducts are used in the biomedical, agricultural, chemical 

and food industries, inline process con-trol, radiome-

try and thin-film analysis. 

 APOS GmbH

 Nynomic AG acquired 55% of the shares in the 2016 

financial year in APOS GmbH, Wedel, and the remai-

ning shares in 2020. APOS GmbH is a supplier and 

technology leader in optical measurement and con-

trol systems in the wood material industry, biomass 

power plants and other bulk material applications. The 

focus of APOS GmbH on a small number of industry 

niches with its core competence of creating solutions 

for scalable applications complements the Nynomic 

Group product range ideally.

LayTec AG

LayTec AG, Berlin, was acquired by Nynomic in 2017. 

LayTec is a global company and market leading sup-

plier of process-integrated metrology. LayTec pro-
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ducts are used for in-situ process control in the manu-

facture of light-emitting diodes and semiconductor lasers, 

for monitoring the production processes for solar cells 

as optical in-line metrology and for facilitating real-time 

analysis in the research and development of novel layer 

materials. LayTec is the market leader in in-situ metro-

logy for LED and VCSEL epitaxy with 85% of its installa-

tions outside Europe.

Spectral Engines Oy

In 2018, the acquisition of 75% of Spectral Engines Oy, 

Helsinki/Finland took place, with the remaining sha-

res being acquired in 2020. In 2020, the interposition of 

Spectral Engines GmbH, which holds 100% of the shares 

in Spectral Engines Oy and Purpl Scientific Inc., counted 

as a step towards strengthening the distribution struc-

ture for the technology. The Finland location continues 

to be responsible for the development and production 

of the products (hardware, software and applications). 

Sales activities are coordinated at the Steinbach loca-

tion. The core technology from Spectral Engines is for-

med by MEMS-based spectral sensors, which have been 

developed as a disruptive approach to extremely miniatu-

rised and cost-effective detectors. In 2017, series matu-

rity was achieved and supplemented by an independent, 

highly innovative solution for cloud-based data proces-

sing and a corresponding platform for machine learning. 

The main target markets for Spectral Engines are indus-

trial applications (smart industry), applications in agri-

culture (smart agriculture) and applications in the home 

appliances market (white appliances and smart home). 

The ability to mass-produce miniaturised spectrometers 

in a very cost-effective manner opens up a large num-

ber of new sales markets and applications, especially in 

the very broadly diversified consumer environment. Its 

main sales markets are currently to be found in the USA, 

Europe and China. With its holding participation in Spect-

ral Engines, the Nynomic Group is opening up a new high-

growth market environment in the previously insignifi-

cant B2C segment.

LemnaTec GmbH

In 2019, 100% of LemnaTec GmbH, Aachen/Germany, was 

acquired. The business operations of LemnaTec (legacy) 

were acquired by a newly founded limited company (GmbH) 

as part of an asset deal. The GmbH has the right to cont-

inue operating LemnaTec. The Company has established 

itself as a leading global specialist in hardware and soft-

ware systems in the field of digital plant phenotyping and 

high-throughput screening. The areas of application for 

LemnaTec's plant phenotyping are mainly to be found 

in agrochemistry, agricultural, plant research and plant 

breeding and range from small applications in the labo-

ratory to large-scale installations for greenhouses and 

open-field systems. The management has set itself the 

goal of transforming the know-how gained from the pro-

jects into a product-based business. First products have 

already been launched. 

Sensortherm GmbH

100% of Sensortherm GmbH, Steinbach/Germany, was 

taken over in 2019. Sensortherm GmbH develops, pro-

duces and sells intelligent infrared measurement tech-

nology. Sensortherm is one of the technology leaders in 

digital pyrometer technology and offers economical and 

technically high-quality solutions.

Nynomic is represented and present with equity interests, 

customers and distributors worldwide in the relevant 

technology markets in Europe, North America and China.

B. Business development including 
representation of net assets, financial 
position and cash flow

Sales development

Despite the global effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, the 

Nynomic Group can look back on a successful financial 

year in 2020. The Nynomic Group demonstrated its stabi-

lity in a challenging market environment. Due to the sig-

nificant increase in growth momentum, the sales target 

which was increased during the course of the year was 

exceeded. A new record figure was achieved with conso-

lidated sales of EUR 78.6 million (previous year: EUR 64.9 

million; +21%), and the good market position of the Nyn-

omic Group was consolidated and further expanded. In 
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the future too, the Executive Board will continue to res-

pond to long-term megatrends within customer applica-

tions in order, in particular, to continue to generate long-

term revenue growth.

Consolidated sales by segment 

A growth in revenue was recorded in all three segments 

in the reporting period. The Clean Tech segment repor-

ted sales of EUR 47.6 million and remains the largest 

contributor to sales with a share of around 61% of total 

sales. Due to the increased demand dynamics, especially 

in the area of medical technology, the Life Science seg-

ment achieved sales of EUR 18.2 million and hence excee-

ded the previous year's level by around +33%. Sales in 

the Green Tech segment also grew to EUR 12.8 million 

and contributed approx. 16% to total consolidated sales. 

Consolidated sales by region

Sales increased across all regions. Sales in Germany, 

Europe and the rest of the world increased by around 

+22%, with a significant share attributable to high dome-

stic demand, particularly in the Life Science segment. The 

Nynomic Group exceeded the previous year's sales in the 

Americas by around +14% and recorded an increase in 

sales of around +30% in Asia. 

The international share of Group sales amoun-

ted to approx. 52% (previous year: 53%), slightly 

below the industry trend of 61% (according to the 

AMA Association for Sensors and Measurement 

Messtechnik e.V.).

Sales development in the 2020 quarters 

in millions of EUR

The quarterly analysis shows that despite the outbreak 

of the corona virus in Europe, the first quarter got off to 

a solid start with an increase in sales of around 18%. The 

figures for the second quarter show a noticeable increase 

in sales of around 34% to EUR 18.6 million compared to the 

same quarter in the previous year. The continued strong 

sales growth in the third quarter with a growth rate of 

22% encouraged the Executive Board of Nynomic AG to 

raise the forecast for the year despite the global chal-

lenges. The positive annual trend was also confirmed in 

the strong fourth quarter. With quarterly sales of EUR 

22.4 million, the figure was significantly higher than the 

previous year and continued the strong and consistent 

growth dynamic impressively

This means that the Nynomic Group has successfully 

returned to growth after a slight decline in sales in 2019. 

The significant increase in growth dynamics in the midst 

of the global pandemic is due in particular to the diversi-

fied product and customer structure. In the medical pro-

ducts sector in particular, the Company was able to sus-

tainably expand its market share and generate significant 

growth. Consistent implementation of the Company's 

strategy of acting as a solution provider for OEM custo-

mers, the retention and development of highly qualified 

employees and the targeted acquisition of new techno-

logy, provides the Group with the opportunity to service 

complex tasks with innovative solutions for the respec-

tive customer segment. Customers recognise and reward 

this, so that the general business situation and course 

of business continue to be viewed positively by the Exe-

cutive Board. 

 Operating result

The EBIT of EUR 8.0 million achieved in the 2020 finan-

cial year is significantly above the previous year's level 

(previous year: EUR 6.4 million; +24%). The targeted dou-

ble-digit EBIT margin was achieved despite the challen-

ges relating to the pandemic. With a gross profit1 of now 

EUR 48.8 million, which has now increased by EUR 7.6 

million, earnings before taxes of EUR 7.3 million could 

be achieved. Taking into account a tax expenses of EUR 

2.1 million, the financial year ended with a consolidated 

net profit of EUR 5.2 million (previous year: EUR 4.3 mil-
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lion), which represents an increase of EUR 0.9 million.

EBIT development in the 2020 quarters

 in millions of EUR

The quarterly analysis shows the positive earnings 

development, especially in the second half of 2020. 

After the first quarter, which fell slightly compared to 

the previous year, due in particular to shifts in the pro-

duct mix and the macroeconomic uncertainties caused 

by corona, EBIT in the second quarter was brought back 

onto a growth path compared to the previous year. An 

EBIT of EUR 1.8 million was reported in Q2, which cor-

responds to a growth rate of around 20% compared 

to the same period in the previous year. On a half-ye-

arly basis, this results in a constant EBIT of EUR 3.6 

million in the first half of 2020 compared to the same 

period in the previous year. The EBIT in the third quar-

ter continued the favourable momentum with a signifi-

cant increase of around 82% to EUR 2.0 million. With a 

significant increase of approx. 41% in the strong fourth 

quarter to an EBIT of EUR 2.4 million, the Nynomic Group 

was able to close the 2020 financial year profitably.

A look at the distribution of the EBIT contributions in 

the financial year shows that m-u-t GmbH was able to 

make the highest contribution to the annual result. The 

tec5 Group, the Avantes Group and the LayTec Group 

also successfully contributed to EBIT. Sensortherm 

GmbH made a slightly positive contribution to EBIT. In 

addition to the APOS Group and LemnaTec GmbH, the 

Spectral Engines Group did not yet make a positive con-

tribution to Group EBIT. 

After a satisfactory previous year, the 2020 finan-

cial year again ended on a very positive note, which is 

reflected in growing earnings figures.

The very successful development of Nynomic AG in a 

difficult environment illustrates the effective imple-

mentation of the Board's buy-and-build strategy to 

achieve disproportionate growth and increasing syn-

ergy effects to increase profitability in the Group.

Investments

In the past financial year, new and replacement inves-

tments in fixed assets were made in the amount of 

EUR 11.7 million. The additions of the remaining sha-

res in APOS GmbH, Wedel, and Spectral Engines Oy, 

Finland/Helsinki, did not result in any adjustments to 

assets or liabilities due to the previous full consolida-

tions of these companies. There was no amortisation 

of goodwill in 2020.

Financing

The various investment measures in place were refi-

nanced through a finance mix of internal and external 

financing. In terms of financing financial investments, 

the Nynomic Executive Board draws on bank loan but 

also self-financing. The purchase of shares in APOS 

GmbH was financed through current cash flow. The 

acquisition of the remaining shares in Spectral Engines 

Oy was also financed by ongoing cash flow. The net 

liability to banks (liquid funds less liabilities to banks) 

as of 31 December 2020 was reduced to EUR 5.2 mil-

lion (previous year: EUR 14.7 million).

Current account liabilities were further utilised due 

to the investment measures undertaken. Liabilities 

to banks due at any time amounted to EUR 9.3 mil-

lion (previous year: EUR 7.9 million), of which EUR 8.9 

million relate to Nynomic AG with a term until 2024.

Human resources development

The average number of approximately 430 emplo-

yees by head count increased compared to the previ-

ous year. Personnel expenses rose by EUR 3.1 million 

to EUR 28.5 million compared to the previous year.

1 Gross profit = total output (sales revenues +/- change in inventories + other own capitalised work)
        minus expenses for raw materials, consumables and supplies and related goods
        minus expenses for purchased services
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Assets

The total assets of the Company increased by 30% as 

of December 31, 2020 compared to the previous year. 

Key drivers of the increase in the balance sheet total 

were the increase in the present value of rental obli-

gations (what are referred to as rights of use accor-

ding to IFRS 16) from the long-term lease for tec5 AG 

in Steinbach and the extension of the lease for Avan-

tes B.V. as well as the sales-driven increase in wor-

king capital at the end of the year and the addition to 

cash and cash equivalents from the issue of new sha-

res in 2020.

The asset structure is characterised by the share of 

non-current assets in the balance sheet total of 50% 

(previous year: 55%). 15% (previous year: 15%) of the 

balance sheet total is accounted for by inventories. 

Receivables and misc. assets at the end of the 2020 

financial year accounted for approx. 14% (previous 

year: 17%). Cash and cash equivalents comprise 21% 

(previous year: 13%) of total assets.

The capital structure is characterised by an equity ratio 

of 49% (previous year: 41%).

The liquidity situation continued to be good in the finan-

cial year. At the balance sheet date, the cash balance 

amounted to EUR 22.1 million (previous year: EUR 10.6 

million). In addition, there are sufficient lines availa-

ble for short-term financing in the current account.

The debt-equity ratio (liabilities/equity * 100%) was 

around 102% in 2020  (previous year: 141%).

Considering the sustainable focus of the buy-and-

build strategy, the conservative use of liquid assets, 

the use of financing components and the timely pro-

curement of necessary financial resources are still 

seen as important future tasks.

The Executive Board will make optimum use of all oppor-

tunities for internal and external financing, including 

opportunities in the Group, in order to serve steady 

growth and commitments. The Executive Board expects 

the financial situation to continue to be sound in the 

future. 

Order backlog

A net order backlog of EUR 72.6 million (previous year: 

EUR 34.2 million) was transferred to the 2021 finan-

cial year. The significant increase in the order back-

log results primarily from high demand in the medi-

cal technology sector. This in turn is partly due to the 

current COVID-19 pandemic and the associated need 

for optimisation in medical laboratories worldwide 

with regard to analysis and automation solutions. The 

Company expects this development to continue in the 

medium- to long-term and to provide further growth 

impetus for the Life Science segment.

C. Opportunity and risk report

The risk management objectives and methods are cor-

respondingly lean in terms of company size, the flat hie-

rarchical structure, the number of employees and the 

field of activity. Nynomic AG has extensive planning and 

control instruments in place. These support the Exe-

cutive Board in recognising business risks at an early 

stage and taking effective countermeasures. The risk 

management system records and monitors opportuni-

ties and risks that are to be reported within the scope 

of the Management Report.

A risk management system is used to monitor and con-

trol material risks. This analyses evident risks at fixed 

intervals and reports relevant deviations in the risk 

position to the Executive Board. The elements of the 

risk management system include risk management, risk 

controlling and risk reporting.

The business policy and activities of Nynomic AG are cha-

racterised by not insignificant financing requirements, 

which can lead to liquidity bottlenecks if the cash flow is 

too low. Financial management encompasses the topics 

of liquidity management, currency and interest rate risk 

management and credit and counterparty default risks.
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Liquidity acquisition risks and risks from cash flow fluc-

tuations are counteracted by active liquidity manage-

ment and the provision of liquid funds. The timely pro-

vision of future cash and cash equivalents continues to 

be recognised as a key task for the future.

Financing interest risks can be mitigated if required by 

simple derivative financial instruments (swaps/for-

ward transactions). Long-term obligations are fixed-

rate over the term. The financial ratios to be maintained 

in loan agreements are regularly monitored. 

All the risks listed do not present a threat to the exis-

tence of the Company for the Executive Board.

Overall, the Executive Board assumes that the risks for 

the Company are manageable. Dealing with these risks 

is viewed strategically as an opportunity to be taken.

In particular, opportunities continue to remain in the 

operational businss of the individual Group subsidia-

ries. Owing to changing legislation and new business 

relationships with prominent OEM customers, the Exe-

cutive Board sees opportunities and the potential to 

expand business volume in all business segments. 

Further steady growth in the individual Group com-

panies is intended to further consolidate the partici-

pations in the Company.

The investment in LayTec AG, Berlin, in the 2017 financial 

year represents another important milestone in strengt-

hening the portfolio of the Nynomic Group as a com-

prehensive supplier of solutions. The focus by LayTec 

AG on precisely defined industry niches with the core 

competence of creating solutions for scalable applica-

tions ideally complements the range of services offered 

by the Nynomic Group. The direct integration into the 

Nynomic Group gives LayTec AG even faster and more 

direct access to the technologies of the Nynomic Group 

and hence enables accelerated growth potential. The 

acquisition of Spectral Engines Oy in the 2018 financial 

year and the transformation of the Group through the 

implementation of Spectral Engines GmbH in 2020 and 

access to technical applications in the consumer seg-

ment opens up access to the market in the B2C segment 

for the Nynomic Group for the first time. The Executive 

Board of Nynomic AG is convinced that the acquisition 

of LayTec AG and the Spectral Engines Group represen-

ted a correct and consistent step towards achieving 

the Company's medium-term goals. The acquisition of 

LemnaTec GmbH and Sensortherm GmbH in the previ-

ous year created further important building blocks for 

the overall development of the Company into a techno-

logical provider of non-destructive measurement tech-

nology. In the past business year, internal measures 

under company law (e.g. mergers and reassignments 

of shareholdings) and the acquisition of minority inte-

rests were implemented to make the legal organisation 

of the Group more streamlined and efficient.

In 2020, the Executive Board continued to implement 

successful IR measures. In addition to participating in 

analyst and investor conferences, several research 

analyses were conducted, which confirmed the suc-

cess and strategy of Nynomic AG.

Despite a difficult stock market environment at the 

beginning of the 2020 financial year, in particular due 

to the looming corona pandemic, the work performed 

by the Executive Board resulted in an extremely pro-

fitable 2020 financial year, which was rewarded with 

a share price that reached an all-time high at the turn 

of the year, contrary to the rather negative market 

environment. 

D. Outlook

Nynomic focuses on the Group's Clean Tech, Green Tech 

and Life Science segments. Based on Nynomic core 

technology in process-integrated, continuous online 

measurement technology, new potential in the market 

is continuously opening up in addition to existing appli-

cations.

The Executive Board envisions a large number of inte-

resting and promising development projects, especially 
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in the segments for Green Tech and Clean Tech. While 

new and prominent OEM customers with interesting 

problems in the field of measurement and sensor tech-

nology have come to Nynomic, further developments 

and improvement potentials for existing products have 

also been developed in conjunction existing OEM custo-

mers. The aim now is to weigh up the opportunities and 

risks from a large number of development projects and 

develop individual projects - together with correspon-

ding OEM customers - into scalable and profitable pro-

ducts. This achievement of goals is planned both in the 

short- and medium-term.

Owing to global trends and the demographic develop-

ment, steadily dwindling resources and the associated 

need to improve efficiency, these markets are growing 

disproportionately and are largely decoupled from cycli-

cal fluctuations.

The current mood in the markets continues to be sha-

ped by the effects of the corona virus. The Company 

has a catalogue of measures in place through which it 

is internally sensitised and prepared for the virus and 

the consequences for the workforce as well as ongo-

ing operational and production readiness. Neverthe-

less, short-term effects on the procurement market 

are still to be expected. The procurement market side 

is also burdened by the growth in sales and the asso-

ciated need for more materials. That said, however, no 

delivery bottlenecks or order cancellations have been 

suffered thus far.

Investments

Significant investments are not yet planned for2021. 

Nevertheless, together with the Business Development 

Unit, the Executive Board will continue to observe the M&A 

market for interesting companies that complement the  

Nynomic product portfolio.

Competitors

The market relevant to Nynomic for photonics applica-

tions is characterised by a large number of competing 

suppliers worldwide. In addition to some major and glo-

bal players, a large number of smaller companies exist 

that have regional boundaries or specialise in specific 

target groups and technologies. 

Company outlook

The future development of business within the Group 

continues to appear favourable to the Executive Board, 

even against the medium-term background of economic 

development. Group-wide corporate planning also sees 

more favourable figures under the impact of corona 

than in 2020

The Executive Board assumes that it has taken the 

necessary measures to achieve a continued profitable 

direction. Should further steps prove necessary in future, 

these will also continue to be consistently implemented 

in the future.

In the opinion of the Executive Board, saturation of the 

overall market segments developed has by no means 

occurred. 

The Executive Board sees further strong potential for 

growth in the coming years as well as a positive develop-

ment in key earnings figures.

Nynomic AG sees the need to continue to focus on scalable 

products and further promote the brand concept for 

continued, positive group-wide Company development. 

Additional company acquisitions and participations may 

be a suitable instrument for implementing the Nynomic 

strategy.

The Executive Board at the Company, consisting of the 

members Maik Müller and Fabian Peters, expect sales 

of well over EUR 80.0 million and a further expansion 

of the EBIT margin. However, the extent to which unfo-

reseeable events in the wake of the corona pandemic 

will influence business in the further course of the year 

cannot be fully foreseen at this point in time, even for 

the Nynomic Group.

In the context of medium-term financial planning, the 

Executive Board continues to forecast steady revenue and 
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earnings growth and stable double-digit EBIT margins 

in the following years. 

E. Miscellaneous information

Research and development

Research is usually conducted in collaboration with 

cooperation partners. Specific product development 

is undertaken, which represents an expense. In 2020, 

research and development expenses within the seg-

ments at the Nynomic Group totalled approx. EUR 6.3 

million. This underlines the Company's focus as a lea-

ding developer of series products and solutions in a 

technologically demanding market. 

Wedel, March 26, 2021 

Fabian Peters

Chairman of Nynomic AG

Maik Müller

Chairman of Nynomic AG
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Independent Auditor's Report

The following auditor's report was issued on April 20, 2021 for the complete consolidated financial statements 

as of December 31, 2020 and the consolidated management report for the 2020 financial year of Nynomic AG: 

To Nynomic AG, Wedel

AUDIT JUDGMENTS

We have audited the consolidated financial state-

ments of Nynomic AG, Wedel, and its subsidiaries 

(the Group), consisting of the Consolidated Balance 

Sheet as of December 31, 2020, the Consolidated 

Income Statement, the Consolidated Statement of 

Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statem-

ent of Cash Flows for the financial year from Janu-

ary 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, and the notes to 

the consolidated financial statements, including a 

summary of significant accounting policies. In addi-

tion, we have audited the consolidated management 

report of Nynomic AG, Wedel, for the financial year 

from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, 

the accompanying consolidated financial

•  statements comply, in all material respects, with 

the IFRS as adopted by the EU and the additional 

requirements of German law pursuant to Sec. 315e 

(1) GCC (HGB) and give a true and fair view of the 

net assets and financial position of the Group as 

of December 31, 2020 and of the results of its ope-

rations for the financial year from January 1, 2020 

to December 31, 2020 in accordance with these 

requirements and

• the accompanying consolidated management report 

as a whole provides a suitable view of the Group's 

position. In all material respects, the consolidated 

management report is consistent with the consoli-

dated financial statements, complies with the legal 

requirements in Germany and accurately presents 

the opportunities and risks of future development.

According to Sec. 322 (3) (1) GCC (HGB), we declare 

that our audit has not resulted in any objections 

concerning the regularity of the consolidated finan-

cial statements and the consolidated management 

report.

BASIS FOR THE AUDITOR'S JUDGEMENTS

We have conducted our audit of the consolidated finan-

cial statements and consolidated management report 

in accordance with Sec. 317 GCC (HGB) in accordance 

with the generally accepted standards in Germany for 

auditing financial statements from the Institute of Public 

Auditors in Germany (IDW). Our responsibilities under 

these rules and policies are further described in the 

section entitled "Responsibility of auditors for auditing 

the consolidated financial statements and consolida-

ted management report". In accordance with German 

commercial law and professional regulations, we are 

independent to the Group Companies and have fulfilled 

our remaining professional obligations in accordance 

with these requirements. We believe that the audit 

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and approp-

riate to serve as the basis for our opinion concerning 

the consolidated financial statements and consolida-

ted management report.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES AND 

SUPERVISORY BOARD FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINAN-

CIAL STATEMENTS AND CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT 

REPORT

The legal representatives are responsible for the pre-

paration and fair presentation of these consolidated 

financial statements in accordance with the IFRS as 

adopted by the EU and the additional requirements of 

German law pursuant Sec. 315e (1) German Commercial 

Code (HGB) and for those internal controls they deter-

mine necessary for facilitating the preparation of con-

solidated financial statements that are free from mate-

rial misstatement, whether owing to fraud or error. In 

addition, the legal representatives are responsible for 

the internal controls which they have determined to be 

necessary in order to facilitate the preparation of con-

solidated financial statements that are free from mate-

rial misstatement, whether intentional or unintentional.

When preparing the consolidated financial statem-

ents, the legal representatives are responsible for 
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assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going 

concern. Furthermore, and if applicable, they have a 

responsibility to state matters that relate to the con-

tinuation of the business. They are also responsible 

for preparing the financial statements on a going con-

cern basis unless there is an intention to liquidate the 

Group or to cease operations, or there is no realistic 

alternative but to do so.

The legal representatives are also responsible for pre-

paring the consolidated management report, which as 

a whole provides a suitable view of the Group's posi-

tion and is consistent in all material respects with 

the consolidated financial statements, complies with 

German legal requirements and suitably presents the 

opportunities and risks of future development. Further-

more, the legal representatives are responsible for the 

precautions and measures (systems) that they have 

deemed necessary to facilitate the preparation of the 

consolidated management report in accordance with 

applicable German legal requirements and to provide 

sufficient suitable evidence for the statements in the 

consolidated management report.

The Supervisory Board is responsible for overseeing 

the Group's accounting process for preparing the con-

solidated financial statements and the consolidated 

management report.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE AUDITOR FOR EXAMINING THE 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THE 

CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT REPORT

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance as to 

whether the consolidated financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether 

intentional or unintentional, and whether the conso-

lidated management report overall gives a true and 

fair view of the Group's position and corresponds to 

legal requirements in Germany in all material res-

pects and accurately reflects the opportunities and 

risks of future development and to provide an audit 

opinion that includes our audit opinions on the con-

solidated financial statements and the consolidated 

management report.

Sufficient security reflects a high degree of security, 

but is no guarantee that an audit conducted in accor-

dance with Sec. 317 GCC (HGB) and in compliance with 

the generally accepted standards in Germany for audi-

ting financial statements promulgated by the Insti-

tute of Public Auditors in Germany (Institut der Wirt-

schaftsprüfer in Deutschland e.V. , IDW) will always 

reveal a material misstatement. Misstatements can 

result from breaches or inaccuracies and are conside-

red material if, individually or collectively, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic 

decisions made by addressees based on these con-

solidated financial statements and the consolidated 

management report.

During the audit, we exercise due discretion and main-

tain a critical attitude. Furthermore,

• we identify and assess the risks of material missta-

tement in the consolidated financial statements and 

consolidated management report, whether intentional 

or unintentional, plan and perform audit procedures 

in response to such risks, and obtain audit evidence 

that is sufficient and appropriate to form the basis 

of our opinion. The risk that material misrepresenta-

tions will not be detected is higher for violations than 

for inaccuracies, as violations may include fraudul-

ent interactions, counterfeiting, intentional incom-

pleteness, misrepresentations or the overriding of 

internal controls.

• we gain an understanding of the internal control sys-

tem relevant for auditing the consolidated financial 

statements and the arrangements and measures 

relevant to auditing the consolidated management 

report in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the given circumstances, but not with 

the aim of expressing an opinion on the effective-

ness of this system.

• we assess the appropriateness of the accounting poli-

cies used by the legal representatives and the rea-

sonableness of the estimates and related disclosu-

res made by said legal representatives.
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• we draw conclusions about the appropriateness of 

the accounting policy applied by the legal represen-

tatives in continuing operations and, on the basis of 

the audit evidence obtained, whether material uncer-

tainty exists in relation to events or circumstances 

that can raise significant doubts about the Group's 

ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude 

that there is material uncertainty, we are required in 

the Auditor's Report to draw attention to the related 

disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 

and the consolidated management report or, if these 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our respective 

audit opinion. We draw our conclusions on the basis 

of the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 

audit opinion. Future events or circumstances may, 

however, lead to the Group being unable to continue 

its business activities.

• we assess the overall presentation, structure and con-

tent of the consolidated financial statements, including 

the information, as well as whether the consolidated 

financial statements present the underlying business 

transactions and events in such a way that the con-

solidated financial statements take into account the 

IFRS, as they are to be applied in the EU, and the sup-

plementary German legal requirements pursuant to 

Sec. 315e (1) GCC (HGB) provide a true and fair picture 

of the net assets, financial position and results of ope-

rations of the Group.

• we obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence 

for the accounting information provided by the Com-

pany or business activities within the Group in order 

to pass an opinion on the consolidated financial state-

ments and the consolidated management report. We 

are responsible for the guidance concerning, super-

vision and execution of the consolidated financial 

statements' audit. We are solely responsible for our 

audit opinions.

• we assess the consistency of the consolidated manage-

ment report with the consolidated financial statem-

ents, its legislation and the picture it conveys of the 

position of the Group.

• we perform audits of the forward-looking statements 

presented by the legal representatives in the conso-

lidated management report. Based of adequate and 

suitable audit evidence, we come to specific and sig-

nificant assumptions underlying the forward-loo-

king statements made by the legal representatives 

and assess the proper derivation of the forward-loo-

king statements from these assumptions. However, 

we do not provide an independent opinion on the for-

ward-looking statements and the underlying assump-

tions. There is a significant unavoidable risk that future 

events will differ materially from the forward-look-

ing statements.

Among other things, we discuss the planned scope and 

timing of the audit with those responsible for supervi-

sing it, as well as significant audit findings, including 

any deficiencies in the internal control system that we 

identify during our audit.

Münster, Germany, April 20, 2021

Clauß Paal & Partner mbB

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Tobias Höllmann

Auditor

Stefan Evers

Auditor
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Nynomic AG offers intel-
ligent solutions for the 
permanent, non-contact 
and non-destructive opti-
misation of processes 
based on a broad tech-
nology platform. These 
solutions lead to a high 
level of customer benefit 
– payback times are short, 
efficiency gains are high.
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Disclaimer

The facts and information contained in this report are reasonably up-to-date and subject to change in the future. 

Neither Nynomic AG, nor any company affiliated with the Company, nor management boards, supervisory boards, 

directors, employees or consultants of the Company, nor any other person, make express warranties or implied 

undertakings, and no reliability should be placed in the accuracy or completeness of the information contained 

in this report.

The Company or any affiliated company or person shall not to be held liable in any way for any loss incurred direc-

tly or indirectly through the use of this report. While all due care has been taken to ensure that the facts and views 

presented herein are accurate, fair and reasonable, this document is selective in nature. When information and 

statistics are quoted from external sources, such information and statistics should not be interpreted as having 

been accepted as correct or endorsed by the Company. This report contains forward-looking statements regarding 

the business, financial performance and results of the Company and/or industry in which the Company operates. 

These statements are often characterised by the use of words such as "believes," "expects," "predicts," "intends," 

"projects," "plans," "estimates," "forecasts," "anticipates," "targets" and similar terms. 

The forward-looking statements contained in this report, such as assumptions, opinions and views of the Com-

pany or third parties, are provided for information purposes only, are based on current plans, estimates, assump-

tions and projections and involve uncertainties and risks. Various factors may cause future results, performance 

or events to differ materially from the statements made in this report. The Company neither represents nor war-

rants that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements are free of error, and the Company disc-

laims all responsibility for the future accuracy of the statements made in this report. There is no obligation to 

update the forward-looking statements. 

When you receive this report, you acknowledge that you are solely responsible for assessing the market and mar-

ket position of the Company and that you will conduct your own analysis and be personally responsible for rea-

ching an opinion concerning the potential future development of the Company. This report is not a prospectus, nor 

does it intend to solicit an offer to purchase securities, nor does it constitute a marketing or sales effort, nor it is an 

invitation or solicitation to subscribe to or purchase any shares of the Company, nor is this report or any part the-

reof intended to provide a basis for any kind of offers or obligations, or to be relied upon in connection therewith.
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